

Independent auditors' report on the group financial statements

Our opinion

In our opinion, Berendsen plc's Group financial statements (the "financial statements"):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and of its profit and cash flows for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") as adopted by the European Union; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 and Article 4 of the IAS Regulation.

What we have audited

The financial statements, included within the Report and Accounts (the "Annual Report"), comprise:

- the Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2015;
- the Consolidated income statement and Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated cash flow statement for the year then ended;
- the Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the accounting policies; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include other explanatory information.

Certain required disclosures have been presented elsewhere in the Annual Report, rather than in the notes to the financial statements. These are cross-referenced from the financial statements and are identified as audited.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is applicable law and IFRSs as adopted by the European Union.

Our audit approach

Context

Berendsen plc is listed on the London Stock Exchange. The Group provides services across Europe and the structure of our audit continues to reflect this, with a considerable amount of time spent directing, communicating with and visiting component audit teams. The business involves a very large number of relatively low value items, and the accounting for these in inventory and fixed assets is an area of focus as a result. In terms of developments in the business affecting our audit, the performance of the German and Austrian Healthcare business was a focus of our work on the carrying value of goodwill.

Overview

Overall group materiality: £5.9 million which represents 5% of profit before tax and exceptional items.



→ Overall group materiality: £5.9 million (2014:£5.8 million) which represents 5% of profit before tax and exceptional items.

→ We performed an audit of the complete financial information of eight operating reporting units and specified procedures at Sweden Sourcing, using a number of overseas component audit teams.

Goodwill impairment assessment:

→ The carrying value of goodwill is deemed to be an area of focus due to the judgements involved in estimating future cash flows and applying appropriate assumptions. This is particularly relevant to the German and Austrian Healthcare cash generating unit given the impairment taken in the year.

Misstatement in textile fixed asset and inventory valuation and existence:

→ The valuation of textile fixed assets is deemed to be an area of focus due to the size of the asset on the balance sheet and the difficulty in tracking individual items and verifying their useful economic lives; and

→ The existence and valuation of inventory due to the number of locations where inventory is held, especially at third party locations and the absorption of freight costs and duty affecting the value at which the inventory is held.

Environmental liabilities:

→ The appropriateness of provisions recognised and the contingent liabilities disclosed in relation to historical environmental liabilities in a number of locations.

The scope of our audit and our areas of focus

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (“ISAs (UK & Ireland)”).

We designed our audit by determining materiality and assessing the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we looked at where the directors made subjective judgements, for example in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain. As in all of our audits we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including evaluating whether there was evidence of bias by the directors that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

The risks of material misstatement that had the greatest effect on our audit, including the allocation of our resources and effort, are identified as “areas of focus” in the table below. We have also set out how we tailored our audit to address these specific areas in order to provide an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, and any comments we make on the results of our procedures should be read in this context. This is not a complete list of all risks identified by our audit.

Area of focus	How our audit addressed the area of focus
Goodwill impairment assessment	
<p>We focused on this area due to the size of the goodwill balance (£367m as at 31 December 2015) and because the directors' assessment of the "value in use" of the Group's cash generating units (CGUs) involves judgement about the future results of the business and the discount rates applied to future cash flow forecasts.</p>	<p>We evaluated the directors' future cash flow forecasts, and the process by which they were drawn up, including comparing them to the latest Board approved budgets and testing the underlying calculations. We found that management had followed a clear process for drawing up the future cash flow forecasts, which were subject to timely oversight and challenge by the directors and which were consistent with the Board approved budgets. We found no material misstatements in the calculations performed.</p>
<p>In particular we focused our audit effort on the goodwill recognised in relation to the German and Austrian Healthcare CGU due to the impairment charge of £6.4m recognised in the current year.</p>	<p>We challenged the directors' key assumptions for long term growth rates in the cash flows by comparing them to historical results and economic forecasts. We compared the current year actual results to the FY15 figures included in the prior year forecasts to consider whether any forecasts included assumptions that, with hindsight, had been optimistic.</p>
<p>Refer also to note 8 to the financial statements, page 70 (Audit Committee report) and page 131 (critical accounting estimates).</p>	<p>For the discount rate we assessed the cost of capital for the company and comparable organisations by performing a benchmark analysis and found it to be in line with our expectations.</p>
	<p>We performed sensitivity analysis around the key drivers of the cash flow forecasts, being:</p>
	<p>→ the growth rates;</p>
	<p>→ the operating profit applied for the first three years; and</p>
	<p>→ the discount rate.</p>
	<p>Having ascertained the extent of change in those assumptions that either individually or collectively would be required for the goodwill to be impaired for all CGUs, we considered the likelihood of such a movement in those key assumptions arising.</p>
	<p>Management reassessed the market conditions in German and Austrian Healthcare and updated the forecasts accordingly, leading to an impairment of the goodwill for this CGU.</p>
	<p>We found the revised assumptions to be supported by the evidence management provided, although note that any change in these assumptions would have a direct impact on the value of the impairment charge.</p>
	<p>We were also able to obtain sufficient evidence to support management's views on the key assumptions in the other CGUs, where no impairment charge was recognised.</p>
	<p>We considered the appropriateness of the related disclosures in note 8 to the financial statements. We found that they appropriately explain the impairment in German and Austrian Healthcare and describe the inherent degree of subjectivity in the estimates and the potential impact on future periods of revisions to these estimates.</p>

Area of focus	How our audit addressed the area of focus
<p>Misstatement in textile fixed asset and inventory</p>	
<p>Textile fixed asset</p>	
<p>Linen and workwear textiles are sold by the UK and Sweden Sourcing businesses to the operating units within the Group as textile fixed assets and depreciated over their useful economic lives.</p> <p>Other than in certain businesses which have introduced the individual tagging of garments in order to trace their day-to-day use, textile assets are homogeneously depreciated by textile category over their estimated useful economic lives (currently between 20% and 40% per annum as stated in the accounting policies on page 126).</p> <p>These textiles are significant assets on the balance sheet (£221.9 million as at 31 December 2015). Therefore, an over or understatement of the useful economic lives could lead to a material misstatement of depreciation for the year, affecting both the charge to the income statement and the valuation of the assets on the balance sheet.</p>	<p>In each of the eight operating units where an audit of the complete financial information was performed, we carried out:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> → a comparison between asset classes of the carrying value and depreciation charge for the year as a percentage of the revenue they generate; → a substantive analytical review of the depreciation charge by asset class (ensuring depreciation is in line with group policy); and → a comparison of additions in the year to additions in the prior year, within each asset class to check they were reasonably consistent. <p>Within the additions testing, we also tested that linen asset additions were allocated to the correct linen asset class and depreciated in line with other assets of a similar nature and in line with their useful life expectancy.</p> <p>Additionally, at group level, we performed a reasonableness test by comparing additions between 2012 and 2015 to depreciation over the period to understand whether the assets are being replaced over a similar timeframe. We found that capital expenditure on textile assets was materially in line with depreciation where there had been no major change in the scale and nature of the business.</p> <p>Taken together, these procedures gave us the evidence we needed in relation to the economic lives and depreciation of the relevant assets.</p>
<p>Inventory</p>	
<p>The group holds inventory at many locations, including a number that are owned by third parties. There is a risk that inventory quantities will be misstated at one or more locations, particularly where inventory is not under the direct control of the group.</p> <p>Inventory largely comes into the group through the UK and Sweden Sourcing businesses. The allocations of freight and duty costs in the standard costing system are reviewed regularly but there is a risk that the standard cost of inventory items could be misstated.</p>	<p>We performed audit procedures for operating reporting units with material inventory balances.</p> <p><i>Existence</i> – we attended the year-end stock counts that were performed by management at six locations and traced the stock count results to the inventory system, checking that these were accurately recorded in the year-end inventory balance.</p> <p>We obtained a sample of confirmations of inventory held directly by third parties at the balance sheet date and successfully reconciled these to the year-end inventory balance.</p> <p>Where stock counts were not performed at the balance sheet date, we tested the records of these counts to the year-end inventory balance via a sample of goods in/outwards reports between the date of the count and the balance sheet date without noting any significant issues.</p> <p><i>Valuation</i> – to address the risk of misstatement in the valuation of inventory, a sample of stock items held by the group was traced from the inventory system to third party purchase invoices. We also tested the absorption of freight and duty costs to check they were incurred and appropriately allocated.</p>

Area of focus	How our audit addressed the area of focus
<p>Environmental liabilities</p> <p>The group operates from laundries across Europe, at which historic environmental liabilities may exist. Though the group has indemnities from third parties and expects to have the warranties confirmed in full so as to incur no significant loss, it is currently defending legal claims in respect of certain sites acquired.</p> <p>Judgement is required to assess the likelihood of these liabilities crystallising, in order to assess whether a provision should be recognised and, if so, the amount of that provision. The total potential liability is uncertain and would be affected by improvements in environmental clean-up technology and the future use of the sites.</p> <p>In Sweden, no amounts have been provided in the balance sheet with respect to any future environmental liability as the value and the timing of any cost to Berendsen is still unable to be determined. As such, a contingent liability continues to be disclosed within the financial statements of the group.</p> <p>In the Netherlands, management have recognised a provision on a specific site that is subject to a constructive obligation to incur environmental clean-up costs. The amount recognised is the best estimate of the expenditure that will be incurred before any related recovery.</p> <p>We focused on this area due to the judgement associated with assessing the level of provision to cover the future obligation. Under the terms of its share purchase agreement with a third party on the acquisition of the site, the company expects to have this amount reimbursed under the terms of its warranties and has consequently accounted for the estimated receivable at fair value.</p> <p>There is no change to the treatment in the current year compared to the prior year and therefore there has been no impact to the income statement.</p> <p>Refer also to notes 18 and 30 to the financial statements, page 70 (Audit Committee report) and page 131 (critical accounting estimates).</p>	<p>We examined the group's latest assessment of the status of the legal claims and obtained confirmation from their external legal advisors of the likelihood of the group successfully defending its position.</p> <p>In Sweden we checked that the situation remains unchanged from the prior year and determined that the accounting for any potential environmental remediation as a contingent liability remains appropriate. We read and were satisfied with the level of disclosure in note 30 to the financial statements.</p> <p>In the Netherlands, we re-evaluated and challenged management's rationale for maintaining the level of provision consistent with the prior year with respect to clean up of the site. From the evidence obtained we consider the level of provision to be acceptable in the context of materiality and on the basis that the situation remains consistent with the prior year.</p> <p>We obtained confirmations from external legal counsel and read other correspondence supporting the recoverability of the asset recognised from third parties under historical warranties. From the evidence obtained, we consider the current value of the asset recognised to be supportable.</p>

How we tailored the audit scope

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, taking into account the geographic structure of the Group, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which the Group operates.

The Group's accounting process is structured around a local finance function in each of the 26 operating reporting units under which the Group operates. These functions maintain their own accounting records and controls and report to the head office finance function in London through an integrated consolidation system.

In our view, due to their significance and/or risk characteristics, eight of these units required an audit of their complete financial information and we used component auditors from PwC network firms who are familiar with the local laws and regulations in each of the territories to perform this audit work.

In addition, specific audit procedures were performed at the Sweden Sourcing reporting unit to address the risk identified in the existence and valuation of inventory area of focus.

Where the work was performed by component auditors, we determined the level of involvement we needed to have in the audit work at those functions to be able to conclude whether sufficient appropriate audit evidence had been obtained as a basis for our opinion on the group financial statements as a whole.

The Group engagement team visits the component teams on a rotational basis. In the current year the group engagement leader visited the Denmark, Sweden, Netherlands, Germany and United Kingdom operating locations. In addition, the group engagement team visited Norway.

The group consolidation, financial statement disclosures and a number of complex items were audited by the group engagement team at the head office. These include goodwill impairment, derivative financial instruments, hedge accounting, the Berendsen plc defined benefit pension scheme and share based payments.

Materiality

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain quantitative thresholds for materiality. These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures on the individual financial statement line items and disclosures and in evaluating the effect of misstatements, both individually and on the financial statements as a whole.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as follows:

- Overall group materiality £5.9 million (2014: £5.8 million);
- How we determined it 5% of profit before tax and exceptional items; and
- Rationale for benchmark applied Profit before tax and exceptional items provides a more consistent basis for the audit year on year.

We agreed with the audit committee that we would report to them misstatements identified during our audit above £0.3 million (2014: £0.3 million) as well as misstatements below that amount that, in our view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons.

Going concern

Under the Listing Rules we are required to review the directors' statement, set out on page 108, in relation to going concern. We have nothing to report having performed our review.

Under ISAs (UK & Ireland) we are required to report to you if we have anything material to add or to draw attention to in relation to the directors' statement about whether they considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. We have nothing material to add or to draw attention to.

As noted in the directors' statement, the directors have concluded that it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. The going concern basis presumes that the Group has adequate resources to remain in operation, and that the directors intend it to do so, for at least one year from the date the financial statements were signed. As part of our audit we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis is appropriate. However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, these statements are not a guarantee as to the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Other required reporting

Consistency of other information

Companies Act 2006 opinions

In our opinion:

- the information given in the Strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the information given in the Corporate governance statement set out on pages 59 to 77 with respect to internal control and risk management systems and about share capital structures is consistent with the financial statements.

ISAs (UK & Ireland) reporting

Under ISAs (UK & Ireland) we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- information in the Annual Report is:
 - materially inconsistent with the information in the audited financial statements; or
 - apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, our knowledge of the Group acquired in the course of performing our audit; or
 - otherwise misleading.

We have no exceptions to report.

- the statement given by the directors on page 77, in accordance with provision C.1.1 of the UK Corporate Governance Code (the "Code"), that they consider the Annual Report taken as a whole to be fair, balanced and understandable and provides the information necessary for members to assess the Group's position and performance, business model and strategy is materially inconsistent with our knowledge of the Group acquired in the course of performing our audit.

We have no exceptions to report.

- the section of the Annual Report on page 70, as required by provision C.3.8 of the Code, describing the work of the audit committee does not appropriately address matters communicated by us to the audit committee.

We have no exceptions to report.

The directors' assessment of the prospects of the Group and of the principal risks that would threaten the solvency or liquidity of the Group

Under ISAs (UK & Ireland) we are required to report to you if we have anything material to add or to draw attention to in relation to:

- the directors' confirmation on page 26 of the Annual Report, in accordance with provision C.2.1 of the Code, that they have carried out a robust assessment of the principal risks facing the Group, including those that would threaten its business model, future performance, solvency or liquidity.

We have nothing material to add or to draw attention to.

- the disclosures in the Annual Report that describe those risks and explain how they are being managed or mitigated.

We have nothing material to add or to draw attention to.

- the directors' explanation on page 27 of the Annual Report, in accordance with provision C.2.2 of the Code, as to how they have assessed the prospects of the Group, over what period they have done so and why they consider that period to be appropriate, and their statement as to whether they have a reasonable expectation that the Group will be able to continue in operation and meet its liabilities as they fall due over the period of their assessment, including any related disclosures drawing attention to any necessary qualifications or assumptions.

We have nothing material to add or to draw attention to.

Under the Listing Rules we are required to review the directors' statement that they have carried out a robust assessment of the principal risks facing the Group and the directors' statement in relation to the longer-term viability of the Group. Our review was substantially less in scope than an audit and only consisted of making inquiries and considering the directors' process supporting their statements; checking that the statements are in alignment with the relevant provisions of the Code; and considering whether the statements are consistent with the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing our audit. We have nothing to report having performed our review.

Adequacy of information and explanations received

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Directors' remuneration

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made. We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Corporate governance statement

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, a corporate governance statement has not been prepared by the parent company. We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Under the Listing Rules we are required to review the part of the Corporate governance statement relating to ten further provisions of the Code. We have nothing to report having performed our review.

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit

Our responsibilities and those of the directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities for the financial statements set out on page 109, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and ISAs (UK & Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the parent company's members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose.

We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

What an audit of financial statements involves

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of:

- whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed;
- the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the directors; and
- the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We primarily focus our work in these areas by assessing the directors' judgements against available evidence, forming our own judgements, and evaluating the disclosures in the financial statements.

We test and examine information, using sampling and other auditing techniques, to the extent we consider necessary to provide a reasonable basis for us to draw conclusions. We obtain audit evidence through testing the effectiveness of controls, substantive procedures or a combination of both.

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Other matter

We have reported separately on the parent company financial statements of Berendsen plc for the year ended 31 December 2015 and on the information in the Directors' remuneration report that is described as having been audited.

Matthew Mullins (Senior Statutory Auditor) for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors London

25 February 2016

Notes:

- (a) The maintenance and integrity of the Berendsen plc website is the responsibility of the directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the financial statements since they were initially presented on the website.
- (b) Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions

Consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015	Notes	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Revenue	1	1,006.0	1,038.6
Cost of sales		(504.0)	(517.7)
Gross profit		502.0	520.9
Other income		4.6	4.3
Distribution costs		(187.0)	(193.3)
Administrative expenses		(161.3)	(168.5)
Other operating expenses		(26.2)	(26.2)
Operating profit	1	132.1	137.2
Analysed as:			
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of customer contracts	1	153.8	158.7
Exceptional items	4	(7.3)	-
Amortisation of customer contracts	9	(14.4)	(21.5)
Operating profit	1	132.1	137.2
Finance costs	2	(20.7)	(23.1)
Finance income	2	2.0	2.9
Profit before taxation	3	113.4	117.0
Taxation	5	(24.5)	(27.1)
Profit for the year		88.9	89.9
Analysed as:			
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest		0.2	0.3
Profit attributable to owners of parent company		88.7	89.6
Earnings per share expressed in pence per share			
- Basic	7	51.9	52.6
- Diluted	7	51.8	52.4

The notes on pages 124 to 181 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

For the year ended 31 December 2015	Notes	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Profit for the year		88.9	89.9
Other comprehensive income /(expense):			
Items that may be subsequently reclassified into profit or loss:			
Currency translation differences		(24.1)	(46.9)
Gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges	16	3.5	(4.9)
		(20.6)	(51.8)
Items that cannot be subsequently reclassified into profit or loss:			
Actuarial gains/(losses)		7.7	(12.5)
Other comprehensive (expense) for the year, net of tax		(12.9)	(64.3)
Total comprehensive income for the year		76.0	25.6
Attributable to:			
Non-controlling interest		0.2	-
Owners of parent company		75.8	25.6

Items in the statement above are disclosed net of tax. The tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income is disclosed in note 5.

Consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 December 2015	Notes	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 Restated (notes 10,11) £m
Assets			
Intangible assets:			
- Goodwill	8	367.0	390.2
- Other intangible assets	9	25.9	37.1
Property, plant and equipment	10	477.1	480.8
Deferred tax assets	19	6.9	8.1
Derivative financial instruments	16	51.4	40.4
Pension scheme surplus	27	44.6	35.7
Total non-current assets		972.9	992.3
Assets classified as held for sale		-	0.2
Inventories	11	50.2	49.7
Income tax receivable		3.3	1.3
Derivative financial instruments	16	16.3	0.1
Trade and other receivables	12	169.9	163.5
Cash and cash equivalents	13	126.7	96.9
Total current assets		366.4	311.7
Liabilities			
Borrowings	15	(88.1)	(2.5)
Derivative financial instruments	16	(5.3)	(0.6)
Income tax payable		(16.5)	(12.5)
Trade and other payables	14	(196.8)	(200.3)
Provisions	18	(2.9)	(3.1)
Total current liabilities		(309.6)	(219.0)
Net current assets		56.8	92.7
Borrowings	15	(409.5)	(468.8)
Derivative financial instruments	16	(5.9)	(17.3)
Pension scheme deficits	27	(28.8)	(34.7)
Deferred tax liabilities	19	(65.4)	(57.6)
Trade and other payables	14	(1.1)	(1.2)
Total non-current liabilities		(510.7)	(579.6)
Net assets		519.0	505.4
Equity			
Share capital	20	51.8	51.8
Share premium		99.5	99.4
Other reserves		1.4	(2.4)
Capital redemption reserve		150.9	150.9
Retained earnings		211.3	200.5
Total equity attributable to owners of parent company		514.9	500.2
Non-controlling interest		4.1	5.2
Total equity		519.0	505.4

The financial statements on pages 118 to 181 were approved by the board and signed on its behalf by:

James Drummond **Kevin Quinn**
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
25 February 2016

For the year ended 31 December 2015	Notes	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 Restated (note 23) £m
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	23	308.9	329.8
Interest paid		(19.7)	(22.2)
Interest received		2.0	2.9
Income tax paid		(18.0)	(18.2)
Net cash generated from operating activities		273.2	292.3
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	25	(9.2)	(12.4)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	10	(181.5)	(180.5)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment	23	13.3	10.4
Purchases of intangible assets	9	(6.2)	(4.6)
Net cash used in investing activities		(183.6)	(187.1)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital		0.1	0.2
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust		(14.2)	(11.2)
Payment of loan issue costs		(2.1)	-
Drawdown of borrowings		199.8	130.1
Repayment of borrowings		(172.7)	(146.6)
Repayment of finance leases/hire purchase liabilities		(5.7)	(2.7)
Acquisition of minority interest in a subsidiary	25	(0.9)	-
Dividends paid to owners of parent company	6	(52.1)	(48.8)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest		(0.1)	(0.1)
Net cash used in financing activities		(47.9)	(79.1)
Net increase in cash	24	41.7	26.1
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	13	96.9	89.2
Exchange losses on cash		(11.9)	(18.4)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	13	126.7	96.9
Free cash flow	23	102.5	122.6

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Attributable to shareholders of the company							Non-controlling interest £m	Total equity £m
	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Other reserves £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Retained earnings £m	Total £m			
At 1 January 2014	51.8	99.2	2.5	150.9	221.8	526.2	5.3	531.5	
Comprehensive income:									
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	89.6	89.6	0.3	89.9	
Other comprehensive income:									
Actuarial losses (note 27)	-	-	-	-	(16.5)	(16.5)	-	(16.5)	
Cash flow hedges	-	-	(6.2)	-	-	(6.2)	-	(6.2)	
Currency translation	-	-	-	-	(36.7)	(36.7)	(0.3)	(37.0)	
Tax on items taken to equity (note 5)	-	-	1.3	-	(5.9)	(4.6)	-	(4.6)	
Total other comprehensive income	-	-	(4.9)	-	(59.1)	(64.0)	(0.3)	(64.3)	
Total comprehensive income/(expense)	-	-	(4.9)	-	30.5	25.6	-	25.6	
Transactions with owners:									
Issue of share capital in respect of share option schemes	-	0.2	-	-	-	0.2	-	0.2	
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust	-	-	-	-	(10.5)	(10.5)	-	(10.5)	
Dividends (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(48.8)	(48.8)	(0.1)	(48.9)	
Value of employee service in respect of share option schemes and share awards (note 21)	-	-	-	-	7.5	7.5	-	7.5	
Total transactions with owners	-	0.2	-	-	(51.8)	(51.6)	(0.1)	(51.7)	
At 31 December 2014	51.8	99.4	(2.4)	150.9	200.5	500.2	5.2	505.4	

	Attributable to shareholders of the company							
	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Other reserves £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Retained earnings £m	Total £m	Non-controlling interest £m	Total equity £m
At 1 January 2015	51.8	99.4	(2.4)	150.9	200.5	500.2	5.2	505.4
Comprehensive income:								
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	88.7	88.7	0.2	88.9
Other comprehensive income/(expense):								
Actuarial gains (note 27)	-	-	-	-	8.9	8.9	-	8.9
Cash flow hedges	-	-	4.3	-	-	4.3	-	4.3
Currency translation	-	-	-	-	(19.7)	(19.7)	-	(19.7)
Tax on items taken to equity (note 5)	-	-	(0.8)	-	(5.6)	(6.4)	-	(6.4)
Total other comprehensive income/(expense)	-	-	3.5	-	(16.4)	(12.9)	-	(12.9)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	3.5	-	72.3	75.8	0.2	76.0
Transactions with owners:								
Issue of share capital in respect of share option schemes	-	0.1	-	-	-	0.1	-	0.1
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust	-	-	-	-	(14.2)	(14.2)	-	(14.2)
Dividends (note 6)	-	-	-	-	(52.1)	(52.1)	(0.1)	(52.2)
Value of employee service in respect of share option schemes and share awards (note 21)	-	-	-	-	4.8	4.8	-	4.8
Acquisition of non-controlling interest (note 25b)	-	-	0.3	-	-	0.3	(1.2)	(0.9)
Total transactions with owners	-	0.1	0.3	-	(61.5)	(61.1)	(1.3)	(62.4)
At 31 December 2015	51.8	99.5	1.4	150.9	211.3	514.9	4.1	519.0

The group has an Employee Benefit Trust to administer share plans and to acquire company shares, using funds contributed by the group, to meet commitments to group employees. At 31 December 2015, the Trust held 1,715,142 (2014: 1,870,186) shares.

Included within retained earnings is an amount of £37.6 million loss (2014: £17.9 million loss) which relates to currency translation.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRSs as adopted by the EU), IFRSIC Interpretations and the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through the income statement. These policies have been consistently applied

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the group's accounting policies.

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed on page 131.

During the year the group reclassified stocks of textile rental garments awaiting delivery to customers from property, plant and equipment to inventories. Textile asset additions at cost include purchases of textile garments held at central warehouse reclassified to finished goods inventories of £0.4 million in 2015. 2014 comparatives have been restated to reflect the same position; £10.4 million has been reclassified from property, plant and equipment to inventories. Of this balance £2.7 million related to purchases in 2014.

Going concern

The group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its bank facilities. The current economic conditions continue to create uncertainty particularly over (a) the level of demand for the group's products; and (b) the availability of bank finance. The group's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the group should be able to operate within the level of its current facilities. Having assessed the principal risks and other matters discussed in connection

with the viability statement, the directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Further information on the group's borrowings is given in note 15.

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The following standards have been adopted by the group for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2015:

- Annual Improvements to IFRS 2010-2012 cycle
- Annual Improvements to IFRS 2011-2013 cycle

Adoption of the above has not led to any changes in accounting policies or had any material impact on the financial statements.

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2015, and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the group, except the following set out below:

IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. IFRS 9 was issued in November 2009 and October 2010 and it is not yet endorsed by the EU. It replaces the parts of IAS 39 that relate to the classification and measurement of financial instruments and is effective for accounting periods commencing 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into two measurement categories: those measured as at fair value and those measured at amortised cost. The determination is made at initial recognition. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the IAS 39 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change due to an entity's

own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch. The group is yet to assess IFRS 9's full impact and the group will also consider the impact of the remaining phases of IFRS 9 when this assessment has been completed by the board.

IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers' deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. The standard replaces IAS 18 'Revenue' and IAS 11 'Construction contracts' and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and earlier application is permitted subject to EU endorsement. The group is assessing the impact of IFRS 15.

In January 2016 IFRS 16 - Leases was issued. The group is assessing the impact of this IFRS which is mandatory for accounting periods commencing 1 January 2019.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the group.

Consolidation

The group financial statements consolidate the financial statements of the company and all its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group and are de-consolidated from the date on which control ceases. All intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the consolidation process. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.

Business combinations

The group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and disclosed as exceptional items where significant. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If this is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated income statement.

Current assets held for sale

Current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair values less costs to sell.

Current assets (and disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible

for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Berendsen plc Executive Board.

The Berendsen plc Executive Board manages the business under the business lines of Workwear, Facility, UK Flat Linen, Flat Linen outside the UK, and Clinical Solutions and Decontamination. The group's internal reporting structure is aligned on the same basis and segmental information is presented on a basis consistent with this reporting structure.

Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in sterling, which is the company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the income statement within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the income statement within operating expenses.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities such as equities held at fair value through the income statement are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value

gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets such as equities classified as available for sale are included in other reserves.

(c) Group companies

The results and financial position of all the group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is partially disposed of or sold, exchange differences that were recorded in equity are recognised in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

Pre-contract/bid costs

Pre-contract costs are expensed as incurred until the group is appointed preferred bidder. Preferred bidder status provides sufficient confidence that the conclusion of the contract is probable, the outcome can be reliably measured and is expected to generate sufficient net cash inflows to enable recovery.

Pre-contract costs incurred subsequent to appointment as preferred bidder are capitalised onto the balance sheet

under prepayments and accrued income. The prepayment is expensed to the income statement over the period of the contract. Costs, which have been expensed, are not subsequently reinstated when a contract award is achieved.

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings comprise mainly factories and offices. All property, plant and equipment are shown at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Textile assets such as garments and linen and washroom equipment which are owned by the group entities where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of such equipment is retained by group entities are capitalised as non-current assets and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.

Depreciation of assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life, as follows:

(a) Land and buildings

Depreciated at a rate of 2% per annum on an estimate of the buildings value of freehold properties and leasehold properties with 50 or more years unexpired at the balance sheet date. This rate has been determined having regard to the group's practice to maintain these assets in a continual state of sound repair and to extend and make improvements from time to time. Freehold land is not depreciated. Short leasehold land and buildings are depreciated by equal instalments over the period of the lease.

Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset or to the scheduled date of the next major renovation, whichever is sooner.

(b) Plant and machinery

Depreciated at rates of 10% to 50% per annum, depending on the class of the asset.

(c) Textile assets and washroom equipment

Depreciated at rates of 20% to 40% per annum, depending on the class of the asset, and augmented where necessary by amounts to cover wastage, obsolescence and loss.

When properties, plant or equipment are sold, the difference between the sales proceeds and net book value is included in the income statement.

Residual values and useful lives of assets are reviewed annually and amended where necessary.

Intangible assets

(a) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. Goodwill net of amortisation prior to 1 January 2005 in respect of business combinations made since 1 January 1998 is included within intangible assets. Goodwill in respect of business combinations made on or before 31 December 1997 remains eliminated against reserves.

Goodwill has an indefinite useful life.

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment or if there is an indication of impairment. Goodwill is allocated to groups of cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold except for goodwill eliminated against reserves.

(b) Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding three years).

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the group are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
- it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured.

Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the software product include the software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which does not exceed five years.

(c) Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets includes the cost associated with the internal development of textile related products for future sale. Development costs that are directly attributable to the testing of identifiable and products controlled by the group are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the product;
- it can be demonstrated how the product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to sell the product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to product during its development can be reliably measured.

Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the product include the product development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

Other intangible assets development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which does not exceed five years.

(d) Customer contracts

Intangible assets arising either from legal or contractual rights which have been purchased are required to be separately identified from goodwill and are stated at historical cost, or in the case of intangible assets acquired as part of a business combination, at fair value. The fair value attributable to the customer contracts is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows to be generated from that asset at the risk adjusted weighted average cost of capital for the entity. This amount is amortised over the period in which the company is expected to benefit from the contracts acquired, over periods ranging from two to five years.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life – for example, goodwill – are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment.

Assets that are subject to amortisation or depreciation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

Financial assets

The group classifies its non-derivative financial assets as loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value at each balance sheet date. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged.

The group designates certain derivatives as either (i) hedges of the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities (fair value hedge); or (ii) hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability, or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge); or (iii) hedges of net investments in foreign operations (net investment hedge).

The group documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items and its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in the hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values of hedged items.

The fair values of various derivative instruments used for hedging purposes are shown in note 16. Movements on the hedging reserve are shown within the statement of changes in equity as part of other reserves. The group holds no trading derivatives.

(a) Fair value hedge

Changes in the fair value of the derivatives that are fully designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

The group has no fair value hedges at 31 December 2015 (2014: nil).

(b) Net investment hedge

Any gain or loss on the hedging instrument relating to the effective portion of the hedge is recognised directly against reserves. The gain or loss relating to any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement.

Gains and losses accumulated in equity are included in the income statement when the foreign operation is partially disposed of or sold.

(c) Cash flow hedge

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated to qualify as cash flow hedges are recognised in equity. The group's cash flow hedges which are in respect of cross-currency interest rate swaps, interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts result in recognition in either profit and loss reserve, reflecting the foreign currency translation element, or in the hedging reserve which forms part of other reserves.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction ultimately occurs. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity will be transferred to the income statement.

(d) Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting

Changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

(e) Energy contracts and textile procurement

The group occasionally takes out energy contracts in relation to the supply of gas and electricity. In addition, from time to time, the group may enter into forward contracts to buy cotton based textiles at a future date. Such contracts are not recognised as derivative financial instruments as they are held with the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first in, first out (FIFO) method. The cost of finished goods comprises of raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Full provision is made for obsolete, defective and slow moving stock. During the year the group reclassified stocks of textile rental garments awaiting delivery to customers from property, plant and equipment to inventories. (See note 10).

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value less provision for impairment. They are subsequently held at amortised cost less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. The amount of the change in provision is recognised in the income statement.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are stated net of bank overdrafts, where the group has a legal right of set off and includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and are recorded at par value of proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Where shares are issued above par value, the proceeds in excess of par value are recorded in the share premium account.

Where any group company purchases the company's equity share capital, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs, is deducted from equity attributable to the company's shareholders until the shares are cancelled, reissued or disposed of. Where such shares are subsequently sold or reissued, any consideration received, net of any directly attributable incremental costs, is included in equity attributable to the company's shareholders.

Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Any difference between the amount initially recognised (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Borrowing costs which are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (one that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset, until such time as the assets are ready for their intended use or sale.

Commitment and borrowing fees are capitalised as part of the loan and amortised over the life of the relevant agreement. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Borrowings are classified as non-current liabilities where the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Current and deferred income tax

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the group's subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for, if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Employee benefits

(a) Pension obligations

The group operates various pension schemes. The schemes are funded through payments to insurance companies or a trustee administered fund, determined by periodic actuarial calculations. The group has both defined benefit and defined contribution plans. A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that defines an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

The net asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets, together with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

The group recognises the surplus arising on its deferred benefit schemes to the extent that it has a legal right to do so under the scheme rules.

Current and past service costs, to the extent they have vested, are recognised in operating costs in the income statement together with interest costs on plan liabilities and the expected return on plan assets.

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and change in actuarial assumptions are credited or charged to the statement of comprehensive income and expense net of deferred tax.

For defined contribution plans, the group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance or trustee administered plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognised as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(b) Share-based payment plans

The group's management awards employees share options, from time to time, both on a discretionary and non-discretionary basis which are subject to vesting conditions. The economic cost of awarding the share options to its employees is recognised as an employee benefit expense in the income statement equivalent to the fair value of the benefit awarded. The fair value is determined by reference to the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The charge is recognised in the income statement over the vesting period of the award.

The proceeds received are credited to share capital (nominal value) and share premium when the options are exercised.

(c) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when an employment is terminated before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The group recognises termination benefits when it is shown to be committed to either: terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal; or providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy.

(d) Holiday pay

Paid holidays are regarded as an employee benefit and as such are charged to the income statement as the benefits are earned. An accrual is made at the balance sheet date to reflect the fair value of holidays earned but not yet taken.

Provisions

Provisions for vacant properties, restructuring costs, legal and environmental claims are recognised when the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognised when the expected benefits to be derived by the group from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

Revenue recognition

Group revenue comprises the fair value for the rendering of services, net of value added tax and other similar sales based taxes, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the group. Revenue is recognised as follows:

(a) Service income

Income received or receivable in respect of service income is credited to revenue as and when services are rendered in respect of mats, linen, washroom and decontamination services. Revenue is recognised on a per item basis for delivery of laundered textiles to hotels and hospitals. Revenue for supply and laundering of workwear is recognised on a regular, periodic basis in accordance with the terms of the contract.

(b) Sale of goods revenue

For non-contract based business, revenue represents the value of goods delivered.

Accrued income comprises revenue contractually earned for services performed that are invoiced to the customer primarily in the following month.

Leases

Leases of property, plant and equipment where the group has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease's commencement at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance outstanding. The corresponding lease obligations, net of finance charges, are included in other long-term payables. The interest element of the finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce

a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term.

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Dividend distribution

Final dividend distribution to the company's shareholders is recognised as a liability in the group's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company's shareholders. Interim dividends are recognised when paid.

Income statement presentation**(a) Exceptional items**

Items that are non-recurring and material in size or non-operating in nature are presented as exceptional items in the income statement. The directors are of the opinion that separate recording of exceptional items provides helpful information about the group's underlying business performance. Examples of events, which may give rise to the classification of items as exceptional include, inter alia, restructuring of businesses, gains and losses on disposal of properties, strategy related costs, acquisition costs, impairment of goodwill and non-recurring income.

(b) Amortisation of customer contracts

These are presented separately in the income statement as they arise from acquisitions.

(c) Other operating expenses

These comprise the group's intangible asset amortisation and exceptional items.

Key assumptions and sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and related disclosures. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other relevant factors. This approach forms the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Changes in accounting estimates may be necessary if there are changes in the circumstances on which the estimate was based, or as a result of new information. Such changes are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The key assumptions about the future and key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying value of assets and liabilities within the next 12 months are described below.

(a) Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, including goodwill

The group has property, plant and equipment with a carrying value of £477.1 million (note 10), goodwill with a carrying value of £367.0 million (note 8) and intangible assets with a carrying value of £25.9 million (note 9). These assets are reviewed annually for impairment by comparing the carrying value of the assets with the higher of the value in use or the sales values less costs of disposal. Under the value in use method estimates are made of the future cash flows expected to result from the use. If the carrying value of the assets exceeds the higher of the value in use or fair value less costs of disposal then any impairment is taken to the income statement. Actual outcomes could vary from such estimates of discounted future cash flows. Factors such as changes in the planned use of buildings, machinery or equipment, or closure of facilities,

the presence of competition, or lower than anticipated sales could result in shortened useful lives or impairment.

(b) Pensions and other post-employment benefits

The group operates a number of defined benefit schemes within the UK and Europe (note 27). As at 31 December 2015 the present value of the group's defined benefit obligation for funded plans was a surplus of £44.6 million and a deficit of £28.8 million for unfunded plans. The calculations of the recognised assets and liabilities from such plans are based upon statistical and actuarial calculations. In particular the present value of the defined benefit obligation is impacted by assumptions on discount rates used to arrive at the present value of future pension liabilities, and assumptions on future increases in salaries and benefits. Furthermore, the group's independent actuaries use statistically based assumptions covering areas such as future withdrawals of participants from the plan and estimates on life expectancy. The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changes in market and economic conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates or longer or shorter life spans of participants and other changes in the factors being assessed. These differences could impact the assets or liabilities recognised in the balance sheet in future periods. The last triennial valuation of the main UK pension scheme took place in February 2013 and a further valuation will be carried out during 2016.

(c) Income taxes

At 31 December 2015, the net liability for current income taxes is £13.2 million and the net liability for deferred income taxes is £58.5 million (note 19). Estimates may be required in determining the level of current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities, which management believes are reasonable and adequately recognises any income tax related uncertainties.

Various factors may have favourable or unfavourable effects on the income tax assets and liabilities. These include changes in tax laws in the jurisdiction we operate in, tax rates, interpretations of existing tax laws, future levels of spending and in overall levels of future earnings.

(d) Share-based payments

The economic cost of awarding shares and share options to employees is reflected by recording a charge in the income statement equivalent to the fair value of the benefit awarded over the vesting period. The fair values of the awards are determined by use of the Black-Scholes model.

(e) Provisions

Provisions for vacant properties, restructuring costs, legal and environmental claims are recognised when the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated.

1 Segmental information

The results for the year ended 31 December 2015 under the business line structure are as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value			Unallocated £m	Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m		
Total segment revenue	306.3	225.2	210.1	741.6	197.3	75.8	273.1	-	1,014.7
Inter-segment revenue	(1.7)	(0.9)	-	(2.6)	(2.3)	(3.8)	(6.1)	-	(8.7)
Revenue from external customers	304.6	224.3	210.1	739.0	195.0	72.0	267.0	-	1,006.0
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of customer contracts	65.3	58.1	22.8	146.2	13.7	5.2	18.9	(11.3)	153.8
Exceptional items	(0.2)	-	-	(0.2)	(6.4)	-	(6.4)	(0.7)	(7.3)
Amortisation of customer contracts	(0.5)	(13.7)	-	(14.2)	(0.2)	-	(0.2)	-	(14.4)
Segment result	64.6	44.4	22.8	131.8	7.1	5.2	12.3	(12.0)	132.1
Net finance costs									(18.7)
Profit before taxation									113.4
Taxation									(24.5)
Profit for the year									88.9
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest									0.2
Profit attributable to owners of parent company									88.7
Capital expenditure	77.3	34.9	44.4	156.6	42.0	3.3	45.3	(3.9)	198.0
Depreciation (note 10)	63.0	28.3	38.9	130.2	34.8	4.2	39.0	(3.8)	165.4
Amortisation (note 9)	2.3	14.1	1.5	17.9	0.6	0.1	0.7	0.1	18.7

From 1 January 2015 the Workwear element of the group's Irish Manage for Value businesses is reported under the core Workwear Business Line. In addition, from 1 January 2015 the group's internally focused procurement activities have been reported within central operations. Central operations also include the cost of the group's marketing and communication functions. Consequently, in accordance with IFRS 8, the 2015 segmental analysis, as set out below, has been adjusted to reflect the position had these changes been in place throughout the year ended 31 December 2014.

Unallocated costs includes group marketing, central procurement and communication functions.

Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, including additions resulting from acquisitions through business combinations.

Sales between business line segments are carried out at arms-length. The company is domiciled in the UK.

Flat linen outside the UK comprises, Germany and Austria Healthcare, Direct sale, Scandinavia flat linen and Ireland excluding workwear.

1 Segmental information (continued)

The results for the year ended 31 December 2014 under the business line structure are as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value				Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m	Unallocated £m	
Total segment revenue	342.6	238.4	207.5	788.5	209.8	75.0	284.8	0.3	1,073.6
Inter-segment revenue	(28.2)	(0.7)	-	(28.9)	(2.6)	(3.5)	(6.1)	-	(35.0)
Revenue from external customers	314.4	237.7	207.5	759.6	207.2	71.5	278.7	0.3	1,038.6
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of customer contracts	65.7	61.6	26.5	153.8	13.1	5.5	18.6	(13.7)	158.7
Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Amortisation of customer contracts	(1.1)	(20.1)	-	(21.2)	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.2)	(0.1)	(21.5)
Segment result	64.6	41.5	26.5	132.6	13.0	5.4	18.4	(13.8)	137.2
Net finance costs									(20.2)
Profit before taxation									117.0
Taxation									(27.1)
Profit for the year									89.9
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest									0.3
Profit attributable to owners of parent company									89.6
Capital expenditure	65.0	49.2	41.3	155.5	50.1	3.5	53.6	(4.7)	204.4
Depreciation (note 10)	58.6	29.2	38.5	126.3	45.1	4.5	49.6	(3.3)	172.6
Amortisation (note 9)	2.9	20.8	1.4	25.1	0.7	0.3	1.0	0.2	26.3

1 Segmental information (continued)

The changes by business line, to the disclosures previously made for the year ended 31 December 2014 may be summarised as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value			Unallocated £m	Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m		
Total segment revenue	19.1	-	-	19.1	(19.4)	-	(19.4)	0.3	-
Revenue from external customers	19.1	-	-	19.1	(19.4)	-	(19.4)	0.3	-
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of customer contracts	3.4	-	-	3.4	(2.6)	-	(2.6)	(0.8)	-
Segment result	3.4	-	-	3.4	(2.6)	-	(2.6)	(0.8)	-
Capital expenditure	1.4	-	-	1.4	3.8	-	3.8	(5.2)	-
Depreciation	0.3	-	-	0.3	3.3	-	3.3	(3.6)	-

The segment assets and liabilities at 31 December 2015 under the business line structure are as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value			Unallocated £m	Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m		
Operating assets	368.6	301.6	156.8	827.0	185.6	61.4	247.0	16.1	1,090.1
Operating liabilities	(65.3)	(39.4)	(38.1)	(142.8)	(28.0)	(15.5)	(43.5)	(14.5)	(200.8)

The segment assets and liabilities at 31 December 2014 under the business line structure are as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value			Unallocated £m	Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m		
Operating assets	364.1	345.3	146.2	855.6	190.6	59.7	250.3	15.4	1,121.3
Operating liabilities	(62.5)	(38.8)	(39.7)	(141.0)	(34.2)	(14.9)	(49.1)	(14.5)	(204.6)

The changes by business line, to the disclosures previously made for the year ended 31 December 2014 may be summarised as follows:

	Core Growth				Manage for Value			Unallocated £m	Group £m
	Workwear £m	Facility £m	UK Flat Linen £m	Total Core Growth £m	Flat Linen outside UK £m	Clinical Solutions and Decontamination £m	Total Manage for Value £m		
Operating assets	11.9	-	(6.8)	5.1	(18.2)	(0.4)	(18.6)	13.5	-
Operating liabilities	(1.3)	-	0.5	(0.8)	4.5	-	4.5	(3.7)	-

1 Segmental information (continued)

Business line operating assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and trade and other receivables.

Business line operating liabilities consist primarily of trade and other payables and provisions.

Unallocated assets include operating assets relating to corporate segments.

Unallocated liabilities include operating liabilities for corporate segments.

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 Restated (note 10) £m
Analysis of external revenue by category:		
Sale of goods	42.8	41.8
Provision of services	963.2	996.8
	1,006.0	1,038.6
Analysis of external revenue by country:		
UK	396.9	391.8
Sweden	148.6	159.1
Germany	131.6	135.2
Denmark	125.4	133.2
Holland	75.9	83.3
Norway	47.4	57.2
Other	80.2	78.8
	1,006.0	1,038.6
Analysis of non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets and retirement benefit assets by country are:		
UK	220.2	216.9
Sweden	116.0	120.0
Germany	135.2	149.0
Denmark	93.1	93.5
Holland	35.3	39.2
Norway	19.4	24.3
Other	250.8	265.2
	870.0	908.1

2 Net finance costs

	Year to 31 December 2015 €m	Year to 31 December 2014 €m
Interest payable on bank borrowings	(19.1)	(20.7)
Interest payable on finance leases	-	(0.1)
Interest payable on other borrowings	(0.6)	(1.3)
Amortisation of issue costs of bank loans (note i)	(1.0)	(1.0)
Fair value loss on interest rate swaps (fair value hedge)	-	(0.5)
Fair value adjustment of bank borrowings attributable to interest rate risk	-	0.5
Finance costs	(20.7)	(23.1)
Finance income	2.0	2.9
Net finance costs	(18.7)	(20.2)

(i) This relates to loan issue costs arising on the 2015 €510 million Revolving Credit Facility and on the 2009 \$259 million and €25 million US Private Placements and 2015 DKK 654.8 million and €79.7 million US Private Placements. The costs have been capitalised and are being amortised over the shortest period of the loans being four years, seven years and ten years respectively.

3 Expenses by nature

	Year to 31 December 2015 €m	Year to 31 December 2014 €m
The following items have been included in arriving at operating profit before exceptional items:		
Staff costs (note 26)	390.1	399.5
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 10):		
- Owned assets	163.9	170.0
- Under finance leases	1.5	2.6
Amortisation of intangible assets (included within other operating expenses) (note 9):		
- Customer contracts	14.4	21.5
- Computer software	4.3	4.8
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(2.8)	(3.3)
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense in 'cost of sales'	8.8	7.9
Net cost of inventories written off/(back)	0.1	(0.2)
Other operating lease rentals payable:		
- Plant and machinery	16.5	13.4
- Property	8.1	7.6
Services provided by the company's auditors and its associates		
Fees payable to the company's auditors' for the audit of the parent company and consolidated financial statements	0.2	0.2
Fees payable to the company's auditors' and its associates for other services:		
- The audit of the company's subsidiaries	0.7	0.7
- Tax advisory services	0.2	0.2
- Tax compliance services	0.1	0.2
Total services	1.2	1.3

4 Exceptional items

Included within operating profit are the following items which the group consider to be exceptional:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Goodwill impairment (note 8)	6.4	-
Strategy implementation costs	0.9	-
Total	7.3	-

The goodwill impairment charge is in relation to the German Healthcare business. The tax credit on this is £1.9 million (See note 8).

The group incurred £0.9 million costs associated with the implementation of its strategic review announced in November 2015. This includes £0.2 million restructuring costs incurred in the Swedish Workwear business to realign with the new strategic priorities. The tax credit on these costs is £0.2 million.

5 Taxation

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Analysis of tax charge for the year		
Current tax:		
Tax on profits for the current year	22.6	23.5
Adjustments in respect of previous years	(0.2)	0.7
	22.4	24.2
Deferred tax (note 19):		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	4.0	4.5
Changes in statutory tax rates	(1.7)	(0.5)
Adjustments in respect of previous years	(0.2)	(1.1)
	2.1	2.9
Total tax charge	24.5	27.1

The amount of overseas tax included in the total tax charge is £22.4 million (2014: £23.8 million).

The tax charge for the year is different from the effective UK statutory rate of 20.25% (2014: 21.5%). The difference is explained below:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Profit before taxation	113.4	117.0
Multiplied by the effective rate of corporation tax in the UK of 20.25% (2014: 21.5%)	23.0	25.2
Effects of:		
Items not deductible for tax purposes	0.7	0.7
Non-taxable income	(0.9)	(1.0)
Taxable profit different to profit on disposal of assets	(0.1)	(0.2)
Overseas tax rate differences	2.6	2.2
Changes in statutory tax rates	(1.7)	(0.5)
Unrecognised tax gains/(losses)	-	0.2
Other	1.3	0.9
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(0.4)	(0.4)
Total tax charge	24.5	27.1

5 Taxation (continued)

The main rate of corporation tax as at 31 December 2015 was 20%. Legislation to reduce the main rate of corporation tax by 1% to 19% from 1 April 2017, and by a further 1% to 18% from 1 April 2020 was substantively enacted on 26 October 2015.

The tax (charge) relating to components of other comprehensive income and equity is as follows:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Currency translation differences	(4.4)	(9.9)
Actuarial (gains)/losses	(1.2)	4.0
Cash flow hedges	(0.8)	1.3
Total (charged) to comprehensive income	(6.4)	(4.6)
Tax credit relating to share-based payments	0.2	1.9
Total (charged) to equity	(6.2)	(2.7)
Analysed as:		
Current tax	2.1	3.3
Deferred tax (note 19)	(8.3)	(6.0)
	(6.2)	(2.7)

6 Dividends

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Equity dividends paid during the year		
Final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2014 of 20.5 pence per share (2013: 19.2 pence)	35.0	32.6
Interim dividend for the year ended 31 December 2015 of 10.0 pence per share (2014: 9.5 pence)	17.1	16.2
	52.1	48.8
Proposed final equity dividend for approval at the AGM		
Proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2015 of 21.5 pence per share (2014: 20.5 pence)	36.7	35.0

The directors recommend a final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 of 21.5 pence per ordinary share to be paid on 6 May 2016 to shareholders who are on the register at 8 April 2016. This dividend is not reflected in these financial statements as it does not represent a liability at 31 December 2015.

7 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per ordinary share are based on the group profit for the year and a weighted average of 170,852,995 (2014: 170,250,581) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are based on the group profit for the year and a weighted average of ordinary shares in issue during the year calculated as follows:

	31 December 2015 Number of shares	31 December 2014 Number of shares
In issue	170,852,995	170,250,581
Dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from unexercised share options	429,842	588,063
	171,282,837	170,838,644

An adjusted earnings per ordinary share figure has been presented to eliminate the effects of exceptional items, amortisation of customer contracts and non-recurring tax items. This presentation shows the trend in earnings per ordinary share that is attributable to the underlying trading activities of the total group.

The reconciliation between the basic and adjusted figures for the group is as follows:

	Year to 31 December 2015		Year to 31 December 2014	
	£m	Earnings per share pence	£m	Earnings per share pence
Profit attributable to owners of parent company for basic earnings per share calculation	88.7	51.9	89.6	52.6
Exceptional items - goodwill impairment (after taxation)	4.5	2.6	-	-
Exceptional items - strategy costs (after taxation)	0.7	0.4	-	-
Amortisation of customer contracts (after taxation)	11.1	6.5	16.6	9.8
Impact of tax rate reductions: UK, Sweden and other tax items	(1.7)	(1.0)	(0.5)	(0.3)
Adjusted earnings	103.3	60.4	105.7	62.1
Diluted basic earnings		51.8		52.4
Diluted adjusted earnings		60.3		61.9

8 Goodwill

	2015 £m	2014 £m
Cost		
At 1 January	460.0	496.4
Acquisitions (note 25)	0.8	-
Currency translation	(19.5)	(36.4)
At 31 December	441.3	460.0
Accumulated amortisation and impairment		
At 1 January	69.8	73.0
Impairment	6.4	-
Currency translation	(1.9)	(3.2)
At 31 December	74.3	69.8
Net book amount at 31 December	367.0	390.2

Composition of CGUs

The group's business lines are managed and controlled at the operating segment level and each of the operating segments has their own dedicated management team. The internal group reporting reflects this business line structure. Management monitors goodwill at operating segment level and goodwill has been allocated on this basis. Goodwill that is specific to a particular operating segment has been included in the operating segment directly. All other goodwill has been reallocated to the appropriate operating segments prospectively using the three-year average forecast operating cash flow of the time of the change of composition of CGUs in 2012.

Under the existing business line structure, we have 23 CGUs which represent the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate independent cash flows from other groups of assets. For the purpose of a goodwill impairment review, acquired goodwill has been allocated to nine groups of CGUs being the operating segments. The operating segments are Workwear, Facility, UK Flat Linen, Scandinavian Flat Linen, Germany & Austria Healthcare, Ireland, Direct Sales, Clinical Solutions and Decontamination.

For reporting purposes, the goodwill has been allocated to the operating segments as outlined below:

	2015		2014	
	Impairment charge £m	Net book amount of goodwill £m	Impairment charge £m	Net book amount of goodwill £m
Core Growth:	-			
Workwear	-	137.6	-	144.9
Facility	-	152.4	-	160.4
UK Flat Linen	-	19.9	-	19.9
Manage for Value:				
Scandinavian Flat Linen	-	36.5	-	37.5
Germany and Austria Healthcare	(6.4)	-	-	6.8
Ireland	-	2.1	-	2.2
Direct Sales	-	4.5	-	4.5
Clinical Solutions	-	14.0	-	14.0
Decontamination	-	-	-	-
Total	(6.4)	367.0	-	390.2

8 Goodwill (continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill

The group reviews at each reporting date whether there is an indication that any of the CGU that contains the operating assets may be impaired in accordance with IAS 36 'Impairment of assets'. An annual goodwill impairment test is then carried out by comparing the carrying amount of the group of CGUs to which the goodwill relates to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of each operating segment is based on value-in-use calculations which management develop from forecast cash flows based on past performance, market data and its expectation of future market development. These calculations require the use of estimates and the pre-tax cash flow projections are based on the group's current three-year strategic plan. The key target assumptions within the strategic plan for each of the CGU's may be summarised as follows:

- Sustainable revenue growth, prior to currency impacts, of at least GDP +2%;
- Continued margin improvement; and
- Strong underlying cash flow reflecting the group target range of 75%-90% cash conversion after targeted investments.

Cash flows beyond the three-year period have been extrapolated using an estimated growth rate of 2% (2014: 2%) and are appropriate because these are long-term businesses. The growth rate of 2% (2014: 2%) does not exceed long-term GDP estimates for countries that the group operates within. Projected cash flows have been discounted using pre-tax discount rates of 11% (2014: 11%) except in respect of Germany and Austria Healthcare as referred to below where a rate of 13.75% has been used. The discount rates reflect market assumptions for the Risk Free-rates and Equity Risk Premiums and also take into account the net cost of debt. No reasonably foreseeable change in these assumptions would cause an impairment except as set out below because the remaining CGU's have clear headroom under the modelling assumptions.

Impairment tests are carried out annually or when indicators show that assets may be impaired. As part of our Strategy Update we reviewed the market structure of each of our businesses and the opportunities for growth and profit improvement. We characterised the market structure in Germany Healthcare to be aggressively competitive and, while we have a good management and are making significant progress in our growth and profit improvement plans, there remains substantial free capacity within our plants, which we believe will take some time to fill. Following this review we announced at the beginning of 2016, the closure of one of our German Healthcare plants where the services provided did not meet the requirements of our core portfolio and profit improvement agenda. Accordingly, in evaluating the goodwill related to this business for impairment for 2015, we applied a higher risk factor, via an increased discount rate resulting in an impairment charge of £6.4 million, after which the goodwill in this part of the business has been fully written down. No other class of assets has been impaired as their value is supported by their value in use calculation. The key assumptions used for the value in use calculation are:

- Modest revenue growth on a like-for-like basis in excess of the long-term growth rate, 2%, for each of the next three years;
- Continued margin improvement to higher single digits over the next three years; and
- More than 75% of profit converting to operating cash flow over the next three years.

If the above revenue and margin assumptions are not achieved then an impairment of other assets may become necessary.

The value of the goodwill impairment in the year is £6.4 million (2014:£nil) and is shown within the income statement as part of exceptional items – see note 4.

9 Other intangible assets

	Computer software £m	Other intangible assets £m	Customer contracts £m	Total £m
Cost				
At 1 January 2015	42.9	1.4	184.8	229.1
Acquisitions (note 25)	-	-	2.8	2.8
Additions at cost	5.1	1.1	-	6.2
Disposals	(0.1)	-	-	(0.1)
Currency translation	(1.5)	-	(9.5)	(11.0)
At 31 December 2015	46.4	2.5	178.1	227.0
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 January 2015	33.2	1.4	157.4	192.0
Charge for the year	4.3	-	14.4	18.7
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Currency translation	(1.3)	-	(8.3)	(9.6)
At 31 December 2015	36.2	1.4	163.5	201.1
Net book amount at 31 December 2015	10.2	1.1	14.6	25.9
Net book amount at 31 December 2014	9.7	-	27.4	37.1
Cost				
At 1 January 2014	40.3	1.4	189.0	230.7
Acquisitions	-	-	11.0	11.0
Additions at cost	4.5	-	0.1	4.6
Disposals	(0.1)	-	-	(0.1)
Reclassified from plant and machinery	0.2	-	-	0.2
Currency translation	(2.0)	-	(15.3)	(17.3)
At 31 December 2014	42.9	1.4	184.8	229.1
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 January 2014	30.2	1.4	148.6	180.2
Charge for the year	4.8	-	21.5	26.3
Disposals	(0.1)	-	-	(0.1)
Currency translation	(1.7)	-	(12.7)	(14.4)
At 31 December 2014	33.2	1.4	157.4	192.0
Net book amount at 31 December 2014	9.7	-	27.4	37.1
Net book amount at 31 December 2013	10.1	-	40.4	50.5

All amortisation charges have been charged through other operating expenses.

10 Property, plant and equipment

	Land and buildings £m	Plant and machinery £m	Textile assets and washroom equipment Restated* £m	Total £m
Cost				
At 1 January 2015	238.7	462.8	674.6	1,376.1
Additions at cost	6.2	32.7	144.5	183.4
Acquisitions (note 25)	2.0	3.6	-	5.6
Disposals	(8.0)	(34.7)	(253.2)	(295.9)
Reclassified to inventories*	-	-	(0.4)	(0.4)
Currency translation	(10.6)	(16.8)	(31.3)	(58.7)
At 31 December 2015	228.3	447.6	534.2	1,210.1
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 January 2015	105.3	333.6	456.4	895.3
Charge for the year	6.8	28.1	130.5	165.4
Disposals	(6.2)	(28.7)	(250.7)	(285.6)
Currency translation	(5.2)	(13.0)	(23.9)	(42.1)
At 31 December 2015	100.7	320.0	312.3	733.0
Net book amount at 31 December 2015	127.6	127.6	221.9	477.1
Net book amount at 31 December 2014	133.4	129.2	218.2	480.8

	2015 £m	2014 £m
Plant and machinery net book amount includes:		
Assets held under finance leases	1.2	5.3
Finance lease additions	1.5	2.2
Split of depreciation:		
Owned assets	(163.9)	(170.0)
Leased assets	(1.5)	(2.6)
	(165.4)	(172.6)

* As set out in the Accounting policies - Basis of preparation, during the year the group reclassified stocks of textile rental garments awaiting delivery to customers from property, plant and equipment to inventories. Textile asset additions at cost include purchase of textile garments held at central warehouse reclassified to finished goods inventories of £0.4 million in 2015. In 2014, £10.4 million was reclassified from property, plant and equipment to inventories, of this balance £2.7 million related to purchases in 2014.

10 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Land and buildings £m	Plant and machinery £m	Textile assets and washroom equipment Restated* £m	Total £m
Cost				
At 1 January 2014	249.1	482.1	660.8	1,392.0
Additions at cost	4.8	30.7	149.9	185.4
Acquisitions	1.7	0.1	1.6	3.4
Disposals	(1.6)	(21.8)	(86.8)	(110.2)
Reclassified to computer software	-	(0.2)	-	(0.2)
Reclassified to inventories*	-	-	(10.4)	(10.4)
Currency translation	(15.3)	(28.1)	(40.5)	(83.9)
At 31 December 2014	238.7	462.8	674.6	1,376.1
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 January 2014	105.9	341.5	436.6	884.0
Charge for the year	7.4	31.1	134.1	172.6
Disposals	(0.5)	(18.6)	(86.1)	(105.2)
Currency translation	(7.5)	(20.4)	(28.2)	(56.1)
At 31 December 2014	105.3	333.6	456.4	895.3
Net book amount at 31 December 2014	133.4	129.2	218.2	480.8
Net book amount at 31 December 2013	143.2	140.6	224.2	508.0

11 Inventories

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 Restated* £m
Raw materials	12.0	12.3
Finished goods*	38.2	37.4
	50.2	49.7

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense in 'cost of sales' during the year amounted to £8.8 million (2014: £7.9 million). During the year a net cost of £0.1 million of inventories was written off (2014: £0.2 million written back).

* 2014 inventories have been restated for the reclassification of textile garment stocks from property, plant and equipment to finished goods as set out in note 10 and Accounting policies – Basis of preparation.

12 Trade and other receivables

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Current:		
Trade receivables	129.9	127.1
Less: Provision for impairment of trade receivables	(3.2)	(3.4)
	126.7	123.7
Other receivables	3.9	5.5
Prepayments	13.5	12.7
Accrued income	25.8	21.6
	169.9	163.5

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and generally have a 30-day term. Due to their short maturities, the fair value of trade and other receivables approximate to their book value. All other receivables are recorded at amortised cost.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables for financial assets are denominated in the following currencies, which in most instances are the functional currencies of the respective subsidiaries. We do not have any significant exposure to currency risk on these amounts.

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Sterling	37.7	30.5
Euro	37.1	40.5
Swedish krona	27.5	28.6
Danish krone	16.8	17.2
Other	11.5	12.4
	130.6	129.2

Provision for impairment of trade receivables

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
At 1 January	3.4	4.2
Currency translation	(0.1)	(0.2)
Charge for the year	0.4	0.9
Uncollectable amounts written off, net of recoveries	(0.5)	(1.5)
At 31 December	3.2	3.4

The charge for the year is recognised as an expense in administrative expenses.

12 Trade and other receivables (continued)

As at 31 December 2015, trade receivables of £46.4 million (2014: £45.2 million) were past due but not impaired. The ageing analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Up to one month	36.7	35.4
One to three months	7.7	5.9
Over three months	2.0	3.9
	46.4	45.2

The other classes within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets.

13 Cash and cash equivalents

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Cash at bank and in hand	126.7	96.9
	126.7	96.9

Cash at bank and in hand earns interest at floating rates based on bank deposit rates.

14 Trade and other payables

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Non-current:		
Accruals	1.1	1.2
	1.1	1.2
Current:		
Trade payables	61.3	64.0
Other tax and social security payable	29.9	28.6
Other payables	8.7	8.8
Deferred consideration payable on acquisitions	0.1	0.5
Accruals	89.6	91.0
Deferred income	7.2	7.4
	196.8	200.3

15 Borrowings

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Current		
Private placement notes - unsecured	87.7	-
Bank loans - unsecured	-	1.2
	87.7	1.2
Finance lease obligations	0.4	1.3
	88.1	2.5
Non-current		
Private placement notes - unsecured	370.1	320.5
Bank loans - unsecured	38.7	144.0
	408.8	464.5
Finance lease obligations	0.7	4.3
	409.5	468.8

Bank loans are denominated in a number of currencies and bear interest based on LIBOR or foreign equivalents appropriate to the currency in which the borrowing is incurred together with a margin as appropriate.

The effective interest rates (EIR) for the group's bank borrowings (including interest rate swaps) by currency at the balance sheet date were as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015		As at 31 December 2014	
	£m	EIR %	£m	EIR %
Borrowings under the revolving credit facilities				
Euro	-	-	11.0	0.94
Danish krone	-	-	52.5	1.14
Swedish krona	40.1	0.18	79.8	1.11
	40.1	0.18	143.3	1.11
Borrowings under the private placement (2006)				
Euro	55.3	4.52	58.7	4.52
Danish krone	12.2	4.63	13.0	4.63
Swedish krona	56.5	4.49	58.1	4.49
Currency translation	11.1	-	(1.0)	-
	135.1	4.52	128.8	4.52
Borrowings under the private placement (2009)				
Sterling	25.0	5.74	25.0	5.74
Euro	127.3	5.22	135.2	5.22
Currency translation	47.6	-	31.5	-
	199.9	5.30	191.7	5.30
Borrowings under the private placement (2015)				
Euro	58.7	2.03	-	-
Danish krone	64.6	2.21	-	-
	123.3	2.12	-	-
Unamortised loan costs	(1.9)	-	(0.8)	-
Other bank borrowings				
Danish krone	-	-	0.6	3.45
Euro	-	-	0.8	5.25
Sterling	-	-	1.3	1.88
	496.5	3.72	465.7	3.68

15 Borrowings (continued)

On 19 March 2015, the group refinanced its existing revolving credit facility for €535 million to a new revolving credit facility for €510 million. This facility expires on 19 March 2020.

On 19 February 2015, the group issued further private placement notes to existing US investors for DKK654.8 million and €79.7 million repayable in 2025 at fixed coupon rate.

In December 2009, the group issued private placement notes of US\$259 million and £25 million. The US\$259 million was immediately swapped into euros.

In May 2006, the group issued private placement notes of US\$250 million which were immediately swapped into a basket of Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. In 2014, US\$50 million private placement notes and the associated Danish krone swap were repaid.

For further details of the group's derivative financial instruments against its borrowings see note 16.

As underlying currencies have been swapped from US dollars via derivative contracts, the group has a gain on financial instruments (see note 16) which is offset by the currency translation loss on the underlying borrowings noted above.

The borrowing under the US private placements (2006 and 2009) of £335.0 million reflects the £25 million and the US\$459 million translated at the year end sterling to dollar rate.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

	As at 31 December 2015		As at 31 December 2014	
	Book value £m	Fair value £m	Book value £m	Fair value £m
Long-term borrowings	(409.5)	(434.2)	(468.8)	(496.1)
Fair value of other financial assets and liabilities:				
Short-term borrowings	(88.1)	(88.1)	(2.5)	(2.5)
Trade and other payables (note 14)	(70.1)	(70.1)	(73.3)	(73.3)
Trade and other receivables (note 12)	130.6	130.6	129.2	129.2
Cash at bank and in hand (note 13)	126.7	126.7	96.9	96.9

The fair value of the group's fixed rate loans are based on available market information at the balance sheet date and are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows using the appropriate yield curve. The book values of floating rate borrowings approximate their fair value.

All financial instruments are in level 2 of the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. Fair value for financial instruments held at amortised cost has been estimated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates and by applying year end exchange rates.

Maturity of financial liabilities

	As at 31 December 2015			As at 31 December 2014		
	Borrowings £m	Finance leases £m	Total £m	Borrowings £m	Finance leases £m	Total £m
Within one year	87.7	0.4	88.1	1.2	1.3	2.5
In more than one year but not more than two years	-	0.3	0.3	226.3	1.5	227.8
Over two years but not more than five years	218.4	0.4	218.8	173.1	2.8	175.9
Over five years	190.4	-	190.4	65.1	-	65.1
	496.5	1.1	497.6	465.7	5.6	471.3

15 Borrowings (continued)

Borrowing facilities

The group has the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities available at 31 December and on which it incurs commitment fees at market rates:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Expiring in more than one year but not more than two years	-	255.7
Expiring in over two years but not more than five years	335.6	-
	335.6	255.7

The minimum lease payments under finance leases fall due as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Not later than one year	0.5	1.5
Later than one year but not more than five	0.7	4.4
	1.2	5.9
Future finance charges on finance leases	(0.1)	(0.3)
Present value of finance lease liabilities	1.1	5.6

16 Derivative financial instruments

The derivatives the group has used qualify for one or more hedge type designations under IAS 39. The fair values of the group's derivatives have been determined based on available market information at the balance sheet date and the following methodologies:

- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts are calculated by discounting the contracted forward values and translating at the balance sheet rates; and
- the fair value of both interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps are calculated by discounting expected future principal and interest cash flows derived from appropriate yield curves.

The fair value measurements of the derivatives are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as defined by IFRS 13 'Fair value measurement':

The fair value and the notional amounts by designated hedge type are as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015			As at 31 December 2014		
	Assets fair value £m	Liabilities fair value £m	Notional £m	Assets fair value £m	Liabilities fair value £m	Notional £m
Cash flow hedges						
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	38.9	-	310.0	20.1	-	295.5
Forward foreign exchange contracts	0.6	-	31.7	0.4	-	21.9
	39.5	-		20.5	-	
Net investment hedges						
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	28.2	(11.2)	310.8	20.0	(17.9)	328.5
	28.2	(11.2)		20.0	(17.9)	
Total	67.7	(11.2)		40.5	(17.9)	

16 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

The maturity of all derivative financial instruments is as follows (excluding break clauses):

	As at 31 December 2015						As at 31 December 2014					
	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years
Cash flow hedges												
Asset	13.1	-	11.6	8.3	-	6.5	0.4	8.7	-	8.3	2.2	0.9
Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net investment hedges												
Asset	3.2	-	-	14.2	-	10.8	(0.3)	2.6	-	-	10.1	7.6
Liability	(5.3)	-	(5.9)	-	-	-	(0.6)	(8.2)	-	(9.1)	-	-
Total												
Asset	16.3	-	11.6	22.5	-	17.3	0.1	11.3	-	8.3	12.3	8.5
Liability	(5.3)	-	(5.9)	-	-	-	(0.6)	(8.2)	-	(9.1)	-	-

The group's derivative financial instrument contracts include break clauses which may be exercised at the discretion of the group's counterparties ahead of maturity. Were these break clauses to be enforced then the maturity of derivative financial instruments existing at the balance sheet date would be as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015						As at 31 December 2014					
	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years
Cash flow hedges												
Asset	24.8	3.1	-	11.1	-	0.5	0.4	16.9	0.6	-	2.1	0.5
Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net investment hedges												
Asset	3.2	5.4	-	19.1	-	0.5	(0.3)	2.6	3.8	-	13.4	0.5
Liability	(11.2)	-	-	-	-	-	(0.6)	(17.3)	-	-	-	-
Total												
Asset	28.0	8.5	-	30.2	-	1.0	0.1	19.5	4.4	-	15.5	1.0
Liability	(11.2)	-	-	-	-	-	(0.6)	(17.3)	-	-	-	-

Background

At 31 December 2015, the group has in issue US\$459 million long-term senior guarantee notes under private placements in the US which have been swapped into other currencies: Danish krone, Swedish krona and euro. In May 2006 the group placed US\$250 million at fixed rates for periods between eight and twelve years, in 2014 US\$50 million of this debt was repaid. In December 2009 the group undertook a further placement of US\$259 million at fixed rates for periods between seven and twelve years. In both placements the foreign currency amounts were immediately swapped into other currencies: Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. This is to offset the foreign exchange rate exposure arising on the group's foreign currency assets.

The conversion from US dollars into currency was achieved in two stages. In the first stage swaps were taken out to convert US dollars to sterling. All of these swaps have been designated as cash flow hedges, with the exception of one swap from the 2006 placement, which has been designated as a fair value hedge, this swap was repaid in 2014. In the second stage further swaps were taken out to convert sterling to the required currencies. These have been designated as hedges of net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The fixed interest rate cross-currency contracts entered into have options exercisable by either party to terminate after five years and ten years if relevant. The value of the swap at the time would then be cash settled.

16 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

During the year in accordance with group policy, the group entered into several forward foreign exchange contracts for the purchase of US dollars in the future at fixed rates. These forward contracts reduce the foreign exchange exposure on the procurement of textiles and capital equipment from Far East suppliers.

Cash flow hedges

The derivative asset recognised on these 15 instruments is £38.9 million, of which the currency component is a gain of £14.5 million and a gain of £4.3 million taken to the hedging reserve.

The total exchange component of the cash flow hedge derivatives movement has been accounted for within the statement of comprehensive income (£14.5 million gain). The £4.3 million gain has been taken to the hedging reserve and will be continuously released to the income statement until the repayment of the private placement.

The forward foreign exchange contracts have resulted in the recognition of a derivative asset of £0.6 million (2014: derivative asset of £0.4 million). During the year a gain of £0.2 million (2014: gain of £1.1 million) was recognised in equity. This equity transfer will then be recognised in the income statement in line with the hedged transaction.

Net investment hedges

The second stage of the US private placement swaps results in sterling being exchanged into Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. At 31 December 2015 the fixed rate borrowings vary between rates of 4.45% and 5.57% on the fixed European swaps.

These swaps are accounted for as hedges of the group's assets in the relevant countries. The movement on the derivative asset arising has been accounted for as a component part of currency translation (£14.9 million gain).

The group's borrowings under its revolving credit facilities are designated as a hedge of its European operations. The carrying value of the borrowings as at 31 December 2015 was £40.1 million (2014: £143.3 million). The foreign exchange gain of £8.9 million on translation is taken to reserves as a component part of currency translation.

The further issue of US private placement notes in February 2015 for DKK654.8 million and €79.7 million are also designated as a hedge of its European operations. The carrying value of the borrowings as at 31 December 2015 was £123.3 million. The foreign exchange gain of £0.7 million on translation from inception is taken to reserves as a component part of currency translation.

Fair value hedges

The group had no fair value hedges in 2015.

17 Financial risk management

17.1 Financial risk factors

The group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk; fair value interest rate risk; cash flow interest rate risk and price risk); credit risk and liquidity risk. The group's overall risk management programmes focus on the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimise potential adverse effects on the group's financial performance. The group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

Risk management is carried out by the group finance team under the supervision of the Chief Financial Officer under policies approved by the board of directors. The Chief Financial Officer identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the group's operating units. The board approves written principles for foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risk, and the use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and receives regular reports on such matters.

a) Market risk

i) Foreign exchange risk

The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

The majority of operations in the group bill their revenues and incur their costs in the same functional currency. The group faces some currency exposure in respect of the procurement of textiles and capital equipment from Far East suppliers. The group policy is to enter forward contracts to purchase US dollars based upon the expected purchases. These derivatives are classified as cash flow hedges.

17.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

The group's policy is not to hedge foreign currency exposures on the translation of its overseas profit to sterling. Where appropriate, borrowings are effectively arranged in currencies so as to provide a natural hedge against the investment in overseas net assets.

During 2015 and 2014, derivative financial instruments were used to manage foreign currency risk as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015						
	Sterling £m	Euro £m	US dollar £m	Danish krone £m	Swedish krona £m	Other £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	104.0	70.3	-	12.6	51.1	17.6	255.6
Bank overdrafts	(125.0)	(2.0)	-	-	-	(1.9)	(128.9)
Net cash and cash equivalents (note 13)	(21.0)	68.3	-	12.6	51.1	15.7	126.7
Borrowings, excluding finance lease liabilities (note 15)	(23.1)	(64.6)	(310.0)	(58.7)	(40.1)	-	(496.5)
Finance lease liabilities (note 15)	(0.2)	(0.2)	-	-	(0.7)	-	(1.1)
Pre-derivative net debt position	(44.3)	3.5	(310.0)	(46.1)	10.3	15.7	(370.9)
Derivative effect (note 16)	0.6	(185.1)	310.0	(12.3)	(56.7)	-	56.5
Post-derivative net debt position	(43.7)	(181.6)	-	(58.4)	(46.4)	15.7	(314.4)

	As at 31 December 2014						
	Sterling £m	Euro £m	US dollar £m	Danish krone £m	Swedish krona £m	Other £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	37.4	72.5	-	19.1	95.2	38.1	262.3
Bank overdrafts	(120.4)	(43.6)	-	-	-	(1.4)	(165.4)
Net cash and cash equivalents (note 13)	(83.0)	28.9	-	19.1	95.2	36.7	96.9
Borrowings, excluding finance lease liabilities (note 15)	(25.5)	(11.8)	(295.5)	(53.1)	(79.8)	-	(465.7)
Finance lease liabilities (note 15)	(0.6)	(0.2)	-	-	(4.6)	(0.2)	(5.6)
Pre-derivative net debt position	(109.1)	16.9	(295.5)	(34.0)	10.8	36.5	(374.4)
Derivative effect (note 16)	0.3	(201.6)	295.5	(13.1)	(58.5)	-	22.6
Post-derivative net debt position	(108.8)	(184.7)	-	(47.1)	(47.7)	36.5	(351.8)

The exposure to euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone largely relate to our net investment hedge activities as described and shown in note 16.

ii) Price risk

The group is not exposed to any equity securities price risk. The group may from time to time be exposed to changes in the price of cotton. To mitigate against this risk the group may enter into forward contracts to buy cotton based textiles at a future date. Such contracts are not recognised as derivative financial instruments as they are held with the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the entity's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements.

iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The group's interest bearing assets include cash and cash equivalents which earn interest at floating rates. The group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The group's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain a majority of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary. During 2015 and 2014, the group's borrowings at variable rate were denominated in sterling, euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone.

17.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by contractual repricing date (or maturity where there is no repricing), of fixed rate borrowings that are exposed to interest rate risk before taking into account interest rate swaps:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Fixed interest rate borrowings		
In one year or less	88.1	2.5
In more than one year, but not more than two years	0.3	84.5
In more than two years but not more than five years	178.7	175.9
In more than five years	190.4	65.1
	457.5	328.0
Floating interest rate borrowings	40.1	143.3
Total borrowings	497.6	471.3

During 2015 and 2014, net debt was managed using derivative instruments to hedge interest rate risk as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015			As at 31 December 2014		
	Fixed-rate £m	Floating-rate £m	Total £m	Fixed-rate £m	Floating-rate £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	-	126.7	126.7	-	96.9	96.9
Borrowings	(457.5)	(40.1)	(497.6)	(328.0)	(143.3)	(471.3)
Pre-derivative net debt position	(457.5)	86.6	(370.9)	(328.0)	(46.4)	(374.4)
Derivative effect (note i)	55.9	-	55.9	22.2	-	22.2
Post-derivative net debt position	(401.6)	86.6	(315.0)	(305.8)	(46.4)	(352.2)

(i) Excludes the forward foreign exchange contract derivatives.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group or local basis as appropriate. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

The majority of banks and financial institutions accepted are independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A'. Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers spread across geographical areas. If there is no independent rating, management assesses the credit quality of the customer taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal ratings. Management monitors the utilisation of credit limits regularly.

Management believes there is no further credit risk provision required in excess of the normal provision for doubtful debts.

Treasury related credit risk

Counterparty risk arises from the investment of surplus funds and from use of derivative instruments.

As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, we had a number of exposures to individual counterparties. In accordance with our treasury policies and exposure management practices, counterparty credit exposure limits are continually monitored and no individual exposure is considered significant in the ordinary course of treasury management activity. Management does not expect any significant losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

The counterparty exposure under all financial assets including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial contracts were £325.0 million (2014: £266.6 million). The group does not hold any collateral as security.

c) Liquidity risk

Cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating entities of the group and is aggregated by group finance. Group finance monitors rolling forecasts of the group's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities (note 15) at all times so that the group does not breach borrowing limits or covenants (where applicable) on any of its borrowing facilities. Such forecasting takes into consideration the group's debt financing plans, covenant compliance, and compliance with internal balance sheet ratio targets.

17.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

The table below analyses the group's financial liabilities, excluding break clauses, which will be settled on a net basis into relative maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet to the contract maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows using spot interest and foreign exchange rates at 31 December 2015. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of the discount is not significant.

	As at 31 December 2015				
	Due within one year £m	Due between one and two years £m	Due between two and five years £m	Due five years and beyond £m	Total £m
Non-derivative financial liabilities					
Borrowings, excluding finance lease liabilities	87.7	-	218.4	190.4	496.5
Interest payments on borrowings	4.1	4.1	10.9	10.8	29.9
Finance lease liabilities	0.4	0.3	0.4	-	1.1
Other non-interest bearing liabilities	165.4	-	-	-	165.4
Derivative financial liabilities					
Derivative contracts - payments	10.5	8.7	15.6	2.6	37.4
Total at 31 December 2015	268.1	13.1	245.3	203.8	730.3

	As at 31 December 2014				
	Due within one year £m	Due between one and two years £m	Due between two and five years £m	Due five years and beyond £m	Total £m
Non-derivative financial liabilities					
Borrowings, excluding finance lease liabilities	1.2	226.3	173.1	65.1	465.7
Interest payments on borrowings	3.0	2.3	4.3	-	9.6
Finance lease liabilities	1.3	1.5	2.8	-	5.6
Other non-interest bearing liabilities	170.2	-	-	-	170.2
Derivative financial liabilities					
Derivative contracts - payments	12.9	11.1	22.9	5.5	52.4
Total at 31 December 2014	188.6	241.2	203.1	70.6	703.5

d) Sensitivity analysis

Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, deposits and derivative financial instruments. The following analysis is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market variables, being UK, euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone interest rates and sterling exchange rate on our financial instruments. We have excluded from this analysis the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of trade receivables and payables, since these are not exposed to risk from the market variables.

This analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying value of pension and other post-retirement obligations, provisions and on the non-financial assets and liabilities of overseas subsidiaries.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives portfolio and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014. As a consequence, this sensitivity analysis relates to the positions at those dates and is not representative of the years then ended, as all of these varied.

17.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

- financial derivatives in net investment hedging relationship will not influence interest or foreign exchange sensitivity analysis;
- the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is calculated on net floating rate exposures on debt, deposits and derivative instruments;
- the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is recorded fully within the income statement; and
- changes in the carrying value of financial instruments from movements in exchange rates are recorded fully within equity.

The following table shows the group's exposure to foreign exchange risk as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, which is a result of increase/decrease of 10% movement in foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of foreign currency denominated borrowings. The foreign exchange risk is naturally hedged against the net assets of our operations in Continental Europe. All foreign exchange on both the borrowings and net assets is taken to reserves where it will offset.

	As at 31 December 2015 Equity £m	As at 31 December 2014 Equity £m
Euro exchange rate + 10%	16.5	16.8
Euro exchange rate -10%	(20.2)	(20.5)
Danish krone exchange rate +10%	5.3	4.3
Danish krone exchange rate -10%	(6.5)	(5.2)
Swedish krona exchange rate +10%	4.2	4.3
Swedish krona exchange rate -10%	(5.2)	(5.3)

The table below shows the sensitivity of post-tax profit to interest rates as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, due to an increase/decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points (bp) with all other variables held constant. Post-tax profit for the year would have been mainly affected through interest expense on floating rate cash and cash equivalents and borrowings.

	As at 31 December 2015 Income statement £m	As at 31 December 2014 Income statement £m
UK interest rates +100bp	(0.2)	(0.8)
UK interest rates -100bp	0.2	0.8
Euro interest rates +100bp	0.7	0.2
Euro interest rates -100bp	(0.7)	(0.2)
Danish krone interest rates +100bp	0.1	(0.3)
Danish krone interest rates -100bp	(0.1)	0.3
Swedish krona interest rates +100bp	0.1	0.2
Swedish krona interest rates -100bp	(0.1)	(0.2)

17.2 Capital management

The group's objectives when managing its capital structure are to safeguard the group's ability to continue as a going concern, to provide appropriate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or take other steps to increase share capital or reduce debt.

The group manages its capital structure using a number of measures and taking into account its future strategic plans. Such measures include its net interest cover and leverage ratios, which are included in its banking covenants. The group continues to remain compliant with all its banking covenants.

Total capital is calculated as 'equity' as shown in the consolidated balance sheet plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 'current and non-current borrowings' as shown in the consolidated balance sheet) less cash and cash equivalents.

	As at 31 December 2015 €m	As at 31 December 2014 €m
Total borrowings	497.6	471.3
Less cash and cash equivalents	(126.7)	(96.9)
Net debt	370.9	374.4
Total equity	519.0	505.4
Total capital	889.9	879.8

17.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method (see notes 15 and 16). The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The following table presents the group's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2015:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	67.1	-	67.1
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	0.6	-	0.6
Total assets	-	67.7	-	67.7
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	(11.2)	-	(11.2)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	-	(11.2)	-	(11.2)

17.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

The following table presents the group's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2014:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	40.1	-	40.1
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	0.4	-	0.4
Total assets	-	40.5	-	40.5
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	(17.9)	-	(17.9)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	-	(17.9)	-	(17.9)

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. The valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Specific techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments;
- the fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves;
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date, with the resulting value discounted back to present value; and
- other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

17.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

a) Financial assets

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements:

	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2015						
Derivative financial assets	67.7	-	67.7	(11.2)	-	56.5
Cash and cash equivalents	255.6	(128.9)	126.7	-	-	126.7
Total	323.3	(128.9)	194.4	(11.2)	-	183.2

	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2014						
Derivative financial assets	40.8	-	40.8	(17.6)	-	23.2
Cash and cash equivalents	262.3	(165.4)	96.9	-	-	96.9
Total	303.1	(165.4)	137.7	(17.6)	-	120.1

b) Financial liabilities

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements:

	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2015						
Derivative financial liabilities	(11.2)	-	(11.2)	11.2	-	-
Bank overdrafts	(128.9)	128.9	-	-	-	-
Total	(140.1)	128.9	(11.2)	11.2	-	-

17.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	Net amount
At 31 December 2014						
Derivative financial liabilities	(17.6)	-	(17.6)	17.6	-	-
Bank overdrafts	(165.4)	165.4	-	-	-	-
Total	(183.0)	165.4	(17.6)	17.6	-	-

For the financial assets and liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar arrangements above, each agreement between the group and the counterparty allows for net settlement of the relevant financial assets and liabilities when both elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and liabilities will be settled on a gross basis, however, each party to the master netting agreement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party. Per the terms of each agreement, an event of default includes failure by a party to make payment when due; failure by a party to perform any obligation required by the agreement (other than payment) if such failure is not remedied within a period of 30 to 60 days after notice of such failure is given to the party; or bankruptcy.

18 Provisions

	Restructuring £m	Onerous contract provision £m	Other £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2015	0.9	0.2	2.0	3.1
Charged in the year	0.5	-	-	0.5
Released in the year	-	(0.2)	-	(0.2)
Utilised in the year	(0.3)	-	-	(0.3)
Currency translation	-	-	(0.2)	(0.2)
At 31 December 2015	1.1	-	1.8	2.9
Represented by:				
Non-current	-	-	-	-
Current	1.1	-	1.8	2.9
	1.1	-	1.8	2.9

Restructuring

Restructuring provisions comprise largely of employee termination payments and are not recognised for future operating losses.

Onerous contract provision

The group previously held a provision for future losses on two decontamination contracts which were considered to be onerous. The release of the provision in 2015 is shown as part of administrative expenses within the income statement.

Other

Other represents a provision for the historic environmental clean-up costs at a plant in Holland (see also note 30) which the group believes is covered by an indemnity from a third party. The company is currently defending a legal claim to the warranties received for any environmental damage that might have existed when it purchased this site. The company expects to have this warranty confirmed in full and consequently has accounted for the receivable, at fair value, within other debtors. The charge and related income are shown within administrative expenses.

19 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using the tax rate applicable to the territory in which the difference arises.

(a) The movement on the net deferred tax account is as shown below:

	2015 £m	2014 £m
At 1 January	(49.5)	(42.0)
Acquisitions (note 25)	(0.2)	(1.7)
(Charged) to income (note 5)	(2.1)	(2.9)
(Charged) to equity (note 5)	(8.3)	(6.0)
Currency translation	1.6	3.1
At 31 December	(58.5)	(49.5)

The balance sheet presentation shown below is after the offsetting of deferred tax balances within the same tax jurisdiction. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are only offset where there is a legally enforceable right of offset and there is an intention to settle the balances net.

Balance sheet presentation

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Deferred tax assets		
- due after more than one year	6.9	8.1
Deferred tax liabilities		
- due after more than one year	(65.4)	(57.6)
	(58.5)	(49.5)

(b) The individual movements in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, before the offsetting of balances within the same jurisdiction, are shown below:

Deferred tax liabilities

	Accelerated tax depreciation £m	Pensions £m	Derivatives £m	Other £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2015	(50.8)	(7.2)	(4.1)	(9.0)	(71.1)
Acquisition of subsidiary	(0.2)	-	-	-	(0.2)
Credited/(charged) to income	(2.9)	(0.5)	0.2	0.4	(2.8)
Credited to equity	-	(0.3)	(5.6)	-	(5.9)
Currency translation	2.5	-	-	0.2	2.7
At 31 December 2015	(51.4)	(8.0)	(9.5)	(8.4)	(77.3)

19 Deferred tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets

	Provisions £m	Pensions £m	Tax losses £m	Derivatives £m	Other £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2015	1.3	3.6	6.1	-	10.6	21.6
(Charged)/credited to income	(0.1)	(0.1)	(1.2)	-	2.1	0.7
(Charged) to equity	-	(1.0)	-	-	(1.4)	(2.4)
Currency translation	(0.1)	(0.1)	(0.3)	-	(0.6)	(1.1)
At 31 December 2015	1.1	2.4	4.6	-	10.7	18.8

Deferred tax assets have been recognised in respect of tax losses and other temporary differences giving rise to deferred tax assets where it is considered probable that these assets will be recovered.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Unused tax losses	1.4	1.9

Included in unused tax losses is an amount of £0.4 million (2014: £0.6 million) which will expire between 2016 and 2025 if the relevant losses are not used.

No deferred tax is recognised on unremitted earnings from overseas subsidiaries.

20 Share capital

	Ordinary shares millions	Ordinary shares £m
Allotted and fully paid		
At 1 January 2015	172.6	51.8
Allotted in respect of share option schemes	-	-
At 31 December 2015	172.6	51.8

Fully paid ordinary shares have a par value of 30 pence.

Potential issues of ordinary shares

Share options

Options on 27,564 shares were exercised in 2015 (8,528 at an exercise price of £3.23, 15,360 at an exercise price of £3.47 and 3,271 at an exercise price of £7.26 and 405 at an exercise price of £7.92). For arrangements granted since October 2002, which were exercised in the year, the weighted average market price at the time of exercise was £10.38. The number of shares subject to options is given below:

	Not exercised at 31 December 2015	Not exercised at 31 December 2014	Price per share pence
Berendsen Sharesave Plan 2006			
Date of grant 29 October 2009	-	8,182	323.00
27 October 2011	78,900	99,737	347.00
24 October 2013	235,483	267,760	726.00
23 October 2014	321,266	362,548	792.00
Berendsen Irish SAYE Scheme 2009			
Date of grant 29 October 2009	-	346	323.00
	635,649	738,573	

20 Share capital (continued)

Share awards

As at 31 December 2015, the following conditional share awards granted to directors and staff remain outstanding:

	31 December 2015	31 December 2014
Performance Share Plan		
Date of grant 7 March 2012	-	450,639
7 March 2013	319,494	319,494
6 March 2014	222,004	222,004
9 March 2015	161,492	-
6 August 2015	50,700	-
Co-Investment Plan		
Date of grant 10 April 2012	-	707,572
9 April 2013	447,292	447,292
7 April 2014	310,816	310,816
7 April 2015	226,092	-
Deferred Bonus Share Plan		
Date of grant 7 March 2012	-	84,208
7 March 2013	92,726	92,726
6 March 2014	57,645	57,645
9 March 2015	51,548	-
Berendsen Long-term Incentive Plan (three years)		
Date of grant 7 March 2012	-	186,356
7 March 2013	143,894	143,894
6 March 2014	93,500	93,500
9 March 2015	76,500	-
Berendsen Long-term Incentive Plan (two years)		
Date of grant 7 March 2013	-	309,821
6 March 2014	174,800	186,400
9 March 2015	218,500	-
One-off Share award		
Date of grant 2 April 2012	-	19,730
	2,647,003	3,632,097

21 Share-based payments

The following share-based expenses charged in the year are included within administration expenses:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Performance share plans	1.2	1.7
Executive incentive plan	-	0.1
Co-Investment plan	1.5	2.8
Berendsen Long-term Incentive Plans	1.5	0.6
Executive and Sharesave option schemes	0.4	0.4
	4.6	5.6

21 Share-based payments (continued)

Share options

During the year the group had eight share-based payment arrangements granted since October 2009, outstanding with employees to grant share options. The schemes are equity settled. The details of the arrangements are set out below:

	Number of options originally granted	Contractual life	Exercise price (pence)	Share price at date of grant	Number of employees at grant	Expected volatility	Expected remaining life	Risk free rate	Expected dividend yield	Fair value per option (pence)
Berendsen Sharesave Plan 2006										
29 October 2009	301,044	5.5 years	323.0	402.6	152	27%	0 years	2.0%	4.8%	65.32
27 October 2011	360,278	3.5 years	347.0	433.2	458	29%	0 years	0.6%	4.2%	75.26
27 October 2011	118,964	5.5 years	347.0	433.2	92	27%	1.5 years	1.2%	4.2%	74.02
24 October 2013	225,323	3.5 years	726.0	907.0	585	23%	1.5 years	0.8%	4.3%	1.70
24 October 2013	98,475	5.5 years	726.0	907.0	140	25%	3.5 years	1.5%	4.3%	1.89
23 October 2014	242,528	3.5 years	792.0	990.0	573	20%	2.5 years	1.0%	4.8%	1.64
23 October 2014	124,268	5.5 years	792.0	990.0	121	22%	4.5 years	1.5%	4.8%	1.70
Berendsen Irish SAYE Scheme 2009										
29 October 2009	20,639	5.5 years	323.0	418.0	11	27%	0.5 years	2.0%	4.8%	65.35

The group has used the Black-Scholes model to value its share option awards.

The volatility measured at the standard deviation of continuously compounded share returns is based on statistical analysis of daily share prices over the length of the option period.

The options granted under the Sharesave Plan are available to all UK employees. The options granted under the Irish scheme are available to all Republic of Ireland employees. The exercise price of the granted options is equal to the average market price of the shares less 20% at the date of invitation. Options are conditional on the employee completing three or five years service (the vesting period). There are no other conditions. The options are exercisable for a period of six months after vesting.

21 Share-based payments (continued)

A reconciliation of movements in the number of share options for the group can be summarised as follows:

Berendsen Sharesave Plan 2006

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Exercise price (pence)	Exercise period
		Granted	Exercised	Lapsed			
29 October 2009	8,182	-	(8,182)	-	-	323.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015
27 October 2011	10,810	-	(10,189)	(621)	-	347.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015
27 October 2011	88,927	-	(5,171)	(4,856)	78,900	347.0	Dec 2016 – May 2017
24 October 2013	185,245	-	(2,936)	(20,875)	161,434	726.0	Dec 2016 – May 2017
24 October 2013	82,515	-	(335)	(8,131)	74,049	726.0	Dec 2018 – May 2019
23 October 2014	239,045	-	(405)	(25,886)	212,754	792.0	Dec 2017 – May 2018
23 October 2014	123,503	-	-	(14,991)	108,512	792.0	Dec 2019 – May 2020

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Exercise price (pence)	Exercise period
		Granted	Exercised	Lapsed			
29 October 2009	230,793	-	(215,468)	(7,143)	8,182	323.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015
27 October 2011	274,907	-	(237,940)	(26,157)	10,810	347.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015
27 October 2011	98,914	-	(1,522)	(8,465)	88,927	347.0	Dec 2016 – May 2017
24 October 2013	223,067	-	(1,740)	(36,082)	185,245	726.0	Dec 2016 – May 2017
24 October 2013	98,475	-	(782)	(15,178)	82,515	726.0	Dec 2018 – May 2019
23 October 2014	-	242,528	-	(3,483)	239,045	792.0	Dec 2017 – May 2018
23 October 2014	-	124,268	-	(765)	123,503	792.0	Dec 2019 – May 2020

Berendsen Irish SAYE Scheme 2009

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Exercise price (pence)	Exercise period
		Granted	Exercised	Lapsed			
29 October 2009	346	-	(346)	-	-	323.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Exercise price (pence)	Exercise period
		Granted	Exercised	Lapsed			
29 October 2009	9,810	-	(8,093)	(1,371)	346.0	323.0	Dec 2014 – May 2015

21 Share-based payments (continued)

Share awards

During the year the group had 21 conditional share awards granted to directors and staff. The schemes are equity settled. The details of the arrangements are set out below:

	Number of options originally granted	Contractual life	Share price at date of grant	Number of employees at grant	Expected volatility	Average correlation	Expected life	Risk free rate	Expected dividend yield	Fair value per option (pence)
Performance Share Plan										
Date of grant										
7 March 2012	450,639	3 years	517.9	7	29%	n/a	3 years	0.6%	7.3%	416.56
7 March 2013	319,494	3 years	712.0	7	24%	n/a	3 years	0.4%	5.8%	598.16
6 March 2014	222,004	3 years	1035.0	7	23%	n/a	3 years	1.1%	4.4%	907.07
9 March 2015	212,392	3 years	1110.0	7	19%	n/a	3 years	1.0%	4.5%	971.27
6 August 2015	50,700	3 years	1035.5	1	19%	n/a	3 years	1.0%	4.8%	896.48
Deferred Bonus Share Plan										
Date of grant										
7 March 2012	84,208	3 years	517.9	7	26%	n/a	3 years	0.6%	7.3%	44.01
7 March 2013	92,726	3 years	712.0	7	24%	n/a	3 years	0.4%	5.8%	60.91
6 March 2014	57,645	3 years	1035.0	7	23%	n/a	3 years	1.1%	4.4%	106.7
9 March 2015	51,548	3 years	1110.0	7	19%	n/a	3 years	1.0%	4.5%	88.22
Co-Investment Plan										
Date of grant										
10 April 2012	707,572	3 years	518.0	11	25%	n/a	3 years	0.5%	7.3%	416.54
9 April 2013	447,292	3 years	768.0	7	24%	n/a	3 years	0.3%	5.4%	653.45
7 April 2014	310,816	3 years	1035.0	7	23%	n/a	3 years	1.1%	4.4%	907.07
7 April 2015	297,352	3 years	1124.0	7	19%	n/a	3 years	0.7%	4.4%	985.15
One-off Share Award										
Date of grant										
2 April 2012	19,730	3 years	523.0	1	25%	n/a	3 years	0.6%	7.3%	421.53
Berendsen Long-term Incentive Plan										
Date of grant										
7 March 2012	209,624	3 years	517.9	11	26%	n/a	3 years	0.6%	7.3%	416.56
7 March 2013	143,894	3 years	712.0	11	24%	n/a	3 years	0.4%	5.8%	598.16
7 March 2013	324,383	2 years	712.0	83	24%	n/a	2 years	0.2%	5.8%	633.92
6 March 2014	93,500	3 years	1035.0	11	23%	n/a	3 years	1.1%	4.4%	907.07
6 March 2014	191,400	2 years	1035.0	94	19%	n/a	2 years	0.7%	4.4%	948.07
9 March 2015	76,500	3 years	1110.0	9	19%	n/a	3 years	1.0%	4.5%	971.27
9 March 2015	230,700	2 years	1110.0	98	19%	n/a	2 years	0.6%	4.5%	1015.5

21 Share-based payments (continued)

The Performance Share Plan (PSP) provides for the grant of awards in the form of conditional free shares or nil costs options. Shares in relation to the award will be released to participants at the end of a three-year performance period, dependent upon the extent to which the performance conditions (adjusted EPS and ROIC) have been satisfied.

The Co-Investment Plan (CIP) provides for the grant of awards in the form of nil cost options. Under this scheme, certain senior executives can invest up to 35% of their salary in shares annually, which is then matched on a gross basis with a granted award. The awards will be released to participants at the end of a three-year performance period, dependent upon the extent to which the performance conditions (adjusted EPS and ROIC) have been satisfied. Awards granted before 2013 had a guaranteed match, where a proportion of the awards granted were not dependent upon performance conditions.

The Deferred Bonus Share Plan (DBSP) provides for the grant of awards that equal a quarter of an executive director's annual bonus. Awards are conditional free shares which are dependent on the employee completing three years' service from the date of the grant.

The Berendsen Long-Term Incentive Plan (BLTIP) provides for the grant of awards in the form of nil cost options which are conditional on the employee achieving relevant, stretching three or two-year performance targets which are business unit specific.

The Executive Incentive Plan (EIP) awards are conditional on the employee achieving relevant, stretching, three year performance targets. Awards are no longer granted under this scheme.

A one-off share award was granted on 2 April 2012 following the purchase of the Decontam business in Germany. The award is not performance related and vested on 1 April 2015.

The group has used the Black-Scholes model to value its share awards.

The volatility at the standard deviation of continuously compounded share returns is based on statistical analysis of daily share prices over the length of the award period.

A reconciliation of movements in the number of share awards for the group can be summarised as follows:

Performance Share Plan

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
7 March 2012	450,639	-	(357,807)	(92,832)	-	7 March 2015 - 7 March 2019
7 March 2013	319,494	-	-	-	319,494	7 March 2016 - 7 March 2020
6 March 2014	222,004	-	-	-	222,004	6 March 2017 - 6 March 2021
9 March 2015	-	212,392	-	(50,900)	161,492	9 March 2018 - 9 March 2022
6 August 2015	-	50,700	-	-	50,700	6 August 2018 - 6 August 2022

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
3 March 2011	435,097	-	(337,197)	(97,900)	-	3 March 2014
7 March 2012	450,639	-	-	-	450,639	7 March 2015 - 7 March 2019
7 March 2013	319,494	-	-	-	319,494	7 March 2016 - 7 March 2020
6 March 2014	-	222,004	-	-	222,004	6 March 2017 - 6 March 2021

21 Share-based payments (continued)

Co-Investment Plan

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
10 April 2012	707,572	-	(597,750)	(109,822)	-	10 April 2015 – 10 April 2019
9 April 2013	447,292	-	-	-	447,292	9 April 2016 – 9 April 2020
7 April 2014	310,816	-	-	-	310,816	7 April 2017 – 7 April 2021
7 April 2015	-	297,352	-	(71,260)	226,092	7 April 2018 – 7 April 2022

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
12 April 2011	677,912	-	(563,509)	(114,403)	-	12 April 2014
10 April 2012	707,572	-	-	-	707,572	10 April 2015 – 10 April 2019
9 April 2013	447,292	-	-	-	447,292	9 April 2016 – 9 April 2020
7 April 2014	-	310,816	-	-	310,816	7 April 2017 – 7 April 2021

Deferred Bonus Share Plan

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Vesting date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
7 March 2012	84,208	-	(84,208)	-	-	7 March 2015
7 March 2013	92,726	-	-	-	92,726	7 March 2016
6 March 2014	57,645	-	-	-	57,645	7 March 2017
9 March 2015	-	51,548	-	-	51,548	9 March 2018

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
3 March 2011	81,179	-	(81,179)	-	-	3 March 2014
7 March 2012	84,208	-	-	-	84,208	7 March 2015
7 March 2013	92,726	-	-	-	92,726	7 March 2016
6 March 2014	-	57,645	-	-	57,645	6 March 2017

21 Share-based payments (continued)

Berendsen Long-term Incentive Plan

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
7 March 2012	186,356	-	(116,791)	(69,565)	-	7 March 2015
7 March 2013	143,894	-	-	-	143,894	7 March 2016
6 March 2013	309,821	-	(115,750)	(194,071)	-	7 March 2015
6 March 2014	93,500	-	-	-	93,500	6 March 2017
6 March 2014	186,400	-	-	(11,600)	174,800	6 March 2016
9 March 2015	-	76,500	-	-	76,500	9 March 2018
9 March 2015	-	230,700	-	(12,200)	218,500	9 March 2017

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting period/date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
7 March 2012	186,356	-	-	-	186,356	7 March 2015
7 March 2012	396,848	-	(220,246)	(176,602)	-	7 March 2014
7 March 2013	143,894	-	-	-	143,894	7 March 2016
7 March 2013	324,383	-	-	(14,562)	309,821	7 March 2015
6 March 2014	-	93,500	-	-	93,500	6 March 2017
6 March 2014	-	191,400	-	(5,000)	186,400	6 March 2016

Executive Incentive Plan

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
4 March 2011	736,891	-	(415,654)	(321,237)	-	4 March 2014

One-off Share Award

	1 January 2015	Number of shares			31 December 2015	Vesting date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
2 April 2012	19,730	-	(19,730)	-	-	1 April 2015

	1 January 2014	Number of shares			31 December 2014	Vesting date
		Granted	Vested	Lapsed		
2 April 2012	19,730	-	-	-	19,730	1 April 2015

22 Principal subsidiary undertakings

Company	Class of shares held	Country of incorporation
UK and Ireland		
Berendsen UK Limited ¹	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Ireland Limited	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Berendsen Northern Ireland Limited	Ordinary	Northern Ireland
IHSS Limited	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Finance Limited ^{1,2}	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Cleanroom Services Limited	Ordinary	England
Continental Europe		
Berendsen A/S ^{1,2}	Ordinary	Denmark
Berendsen Textil Service A/S ¹	Ordinary	Denmark
Berendsen Textil Service AB	Ordinary	Sweden
Berendsen Sourcing AB	Ordinary	Sweden
Berendsen Textil Service AB - Filial I Finland	Ordinary	Sweden
Berendsen Tekstil Service AS	Ordinary	Norway
AS 'Berendsen Tekstila Serviss'	Ordinary	Latvia
'Berendsen Textile Service', UAB	Ordinary	Lithuania
Berendsen Beteiligungs GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH	Ordinary	Austria
Berendsen Textiel Service BV	Ordinary	Holland
Groene Team B.V.	Ordinary	Holland
Berendsen Textile Service Sp.z.o.o.	Ordinary	Poland
Berendsen Textile Servis s.r.o.	Ordinary	Czech Republic
Berendsen Textile Service A/S	Ordinary	Estonia
AS Svarmil	Ordinary	Estonia

1 Owned directly by Berendsen plc. All principal subsidiary undertakings are 100% owned and consolidated.

2 The principal activity of these companies is that of a holding company. The principal activity of all other companies is that of textile maintenance.

Details of non-principal group undertakings are set out in note 32.

23 Cash flow from operating activities

Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 Restated* £m
Cash generated from operations		
Profit for the year	88.9	89.9
Adjustments for:		
Taxation	24.5	27.1
Goodwill impairment	6.4	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	18.7	26.3
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	165.4	172.6
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(2.8)	(3.3)
Finance income	(2.0)	(2.9)
Finance costs	20.7	23.1
Special pension contribution payments (note 27)	(3.7)	(5.0)
Other movements	3.7	4.0
Changes in working capital (excluding effect of acquisitions, disposals and exchange differences on consolidation):		
Inventories*	(1.9)	(8.4)
Trade and other receivables	(11.5)	(5.8)
Trade and other payables	2.5	14.3
Provisions	-	(2.1)
Cash generated from operations*	308.9	329.8

In the cash flow statement, proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment (including assets held for sale) comprise:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Net book amount	10.5	7.1
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	2.8	3.3
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	13.3	10.4

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 Restated £m
Free cash flow	102.5	122.6
Analysis of free cash flow		
Net cash generated from operating activities	273.2	292.3
Add back special pension contribution payments	3.7	5.0
Purchases of property, plant and equipment*	(181.5)	(180.5)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment	13.3	10.4
Purchases of intangible assets	(6.2)	(4.6)
Free cash flow	102.5	122.6

* In 2015, the group reclassified the carrying values of textile rental garments awaiting delivery to customers from property, plant and equipment to finished goods as part of inventory. Although the impact is not significant the following items have been reclassified in 2014 to aid comparison. Cash generated from operations, decrease of £2.7 million, and purchases of property, plant and equipment, reduction of £2.7 million, have been restated in 2014 to reflect this reclassification in the prior years also. There is no impact on total cash flows in 2014.

24 Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Net increase in cash	41.7	26.1
Cash (inflow)/outflow from movement in debt and lease financing	(19.3)	19.2
Decrease in net debt resulting from cash flows	22.4	45.3
Net finance leases	(1.5)	(2.2)
Bank loans and lease obligations acquired with subsidiaries	-	(1.3)
Currency translation	(17.4)	(27.2)
Decrease in net debt during the year	3.5	14.6
Net debt at beginning of year	(374.4)	(389.0)
Net debt at end of year	(370.9)	(374.4)

25 Acquisitions and disposals

a) Acquisitions

During the year the group made a number of small acquisitions including a UK Flat Linen business in the hospitality sector, DelfinVask a Healthcare business in Denmark and Scott Tvatt AB a Workwear business in Sweden.

Details of the provisional fair values of the assets and liabilities are set out below:

	Total Provisional fair values £m
Intangible assets (note 9)	2.8
Property, plant and equipment (note 10)	5.6
Trade and other receivables	0.8
Cash and cash equivalents	0.3
Trade and other payables	(0.9)
Deferred tax liabilities (note 19)	(0.2)
Net assets acquired	8.4
Goodwill (note 8)	0.8
Consideration	9.2
Consideration satisfied by:	
Cash	9.1
Deferred consideration	0.1
	9.2

Acquisition related costs of £0.5 million (2014: £0.2 million) are included in the income statement.

Shown below are the revenues and profit for the year after tax as if the above acquisitions had been made at the beginning of the period. The information is not indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred had the purchase been made at the beginning of the period presented or the future results of the combined operations.

	2015 £m
Revenue	4.2
Profit after tax	0.5

25 Acquisitions and disposals (continued)

From the date of acquisition to 31 December 2015, the above acquisitions contributed £2.0 million to revenue and £0.1 million to profit after tax for the year.

During the year the group paid deferred consideration on previous acquisitions. A reconciliation of the total net cash paid for acquisitions is provided:

	£m
Cash consideration, net of cash acquired	8.8
Deferred consideration paid for previous acquisitions	0.4
	9.2

b) Acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary

On 16 July 2015, the company acquired the remaining 10% of the issued shares of Frederiksborg Linnedservice A/S (FLS) for a purchase consideration of £0.9 million. The group now holds 100% of the equity share capital of FLS. The carrying amount of the non-controlling interests in FLS on the date of acquisition was £1.2 million. The group derecognised non-controlling interests of £1.2 million and recorded an increase in equity attributable to owners of the parent of £0.3 million. The effect of changes in the ownership interest of FLS on the equity attributable to owners of the company during the year is summarised as follows:

	2015 £m
Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired	1.2
Consideration paid to non-controlling interests	(0.9)
Deficit of consideration paid recognised in parent's equity	0.3

26 Employees and directors

Staff costs for the group during the year:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Wages and salaries	328.1	334.6
Social security costs	44.0	46.1
Other pension costs	13.4	13.2
Share-based payment charges (note 21)	4.6	5.6
	390.1	399.5

Average monthly number of people (including directors) employed

	2015 Number	2014 Number
By business line:		
Workwear	3,479	3,497
Facility	2,251	2,116
UK Flat Linen	4,621	4,121
Total Core	10,351	9,734
Clinical Solutions and Decontamination	1,224	1,200
Flat Linen outside UK	3,425	3,308
Total Manage for Value	4,649	4,508
Central	667	390
Group	15,667	14,632

26 Employees and directors (continued)

Key management compensation

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	5.6	5.3
Post-employment benefit contributions	0.6	0.5
Share-based payments	2.8	4.3
	9.0	10.1

The key management compensation above includes eight (2014: seven) Berendsen plc directors and five (2014: five) Executive Board members who are not Berendsen plc directors.

Directors

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	2.3	2.2
Post-employment benefit contributions	0.3	0.2
Share-based payments	0.9	1.7
	3.5	4.1

As at 31 December 2015, three (2014: two) directors were accruing retirement benefits under money purchase schemes, in respect of their services to the company.

Further details of the directors' emoluments, including benefits received by the highest paid director, are disclosed in the Remuneration report on page 90.

27 Pension commitments

Defined contribution schemes

Pension costs for defined contribution schemes are as follows:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Defined contribution schemes (note i)	12.2	12.5

i Total included within staff costs (note 26).

Defined benefit plans

The Group operates a number of defined benefit schemes and unfunded schemes. Of these, the principal schemes are the defined benefit plans in the UK and the unfunded scheme in Sweden.

Within the United Kingdom, the group now operates only the one registered defined benefit pension scheme (Berendsen DB (UK) Retirement Benefits Scheme (formerly known as the Davis Service Group Retirement Benefits Scheme)), following a merger with the one other smaller scheme on 1 February 2013. The triennial valuation of the newly merged scheme at that date required that, as well as the employer contributions for the 110 active members of the scheme, Berendsen continue contributions to cover the past service deficit, arising under the technical provisions, of £1.25 million per quarter until August 2015. A further triennial valuation is being carried out at 1 February 2016 and once finalised any further contributions required to be made by the Company will be assessed at that time. This valuation is expected to be completed in late 2016 and no additional contributions are expected to be made by the company in 2016.

27 Pension commitments (continued)

The level of benefits provided depends on each member's length of scheme membership and salary in the final years leading up to retirement. In the UK plan, the pensions in payment are generally increased by 5% in respect of pre-1 February 1999 membership, and by the retail price index for membership from that date. Benefit payments are made from trustee administered funds. Plan assets are governed by regulations in the UK, as is the nature of the relationship between the group and the trustees and their composition. Responsibility for governance of the plan, including investment decisions and contribution schedules, lies jointly with the company and the trustees. The trustees must comprise of representatives of the company and plan members in accordance with legislation. Overseas, there is a comparatively small defined benefit scheme operated in Ireland.

Along with the scheme in Sweden, further unfunded schemes exist within Germany, Norway and Poland. Under all unfunded schemes the group discharges its pension obligations through schemes administered by insurance companies or government agencies.

The overall surplus on the plans is £15.8 million of which £44.6 million surplus is in respect of the UK plan. There is a deficit of £28.8 million on other funded and unfunded plans, of which £25.4 million relates to Sweden.

Where a defined benefit scheme is administered by an insurance company with a collective of other companies and the insurance company is unable to assess the share of the group's pension obligation, the pension scheme has been accounted for as a defined contribution pension scheme.

At the last valuation date the present value of the defined benefit obligation was comprised of 588 active employees, 2,516 deferred members and 1,561 members in retirement.

Expected contributions, including special contributions, to post employment benefit schemes for the year ended 31 December 2016 are £1.0 million (2015: £6.4 million).

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation across all schemes is 17.6 years (2014: 18.4 years).

The actuarial valuations of the UK scheme, together with the other defined benefit schemes operated by the group have been updated as at 31 December 2015 by qualified actuaries using revised assumptions that are consistent with the requirements of IAS19. The principal assumptions made by the actuaries were:

	2015 %	2014 %
Rate of increase in pensionable salaries	2.8	2.8
Rate of increase in pensions in payment and deferred pensions	2.8	2.8
Discount rate	3.8	3.5
Inflation rate - RPI	2.8	2.8
Inflation rate - CPI	1.8	2.0

Mortality rate

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on advice, published statistics and experience in each territory. The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65 on the balance sheet date is as follows:

	2015	2014
Male	23.3	23.3
Female	24.3	24.2

The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65, 20 years after the balance sheet date, is as follows:

	2015	2014
Male	23.6	23.6
Female	26.2	26.1

27 Pension commitments (continued)

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:		
Present value of obligations	(319.2)	(338.1)
Fair value of plan assets	335.0	339.1
Net asset recognised in balance sheet	15.8	1.0
Analysed as:		
Pension scheme surplus	44.6	35.7
Pension scheme deficit and unfunded schemes	(28.8)	(34.7)
	15.8	1.0

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

	2015 %	2014 %
European equities	13	13
North American equities	5	5
Asia Pacific equities	5	5
European bonds	42	43
European gilts	3	3
Other	32	31
	100	100

Other assets consist principally of investments in managed multi-asset growth funds. In the case of the funded plans, the group ensures that the investment position is managed within a framework that considers the Scheme's liability profile, funding position, expected return of the various asset classes and the need for diversification. Within this framework, the group's objective is to ensure that sufficiently liquid assets are available to meet benefit payments and the Scheme's assets achieve a return that is consistent with the assumptions made by the Trustees in determining the funding of the Scheme.

A large portion of assets in 2015 consists of equities and bonds, although the Scheme also invests in diversified growth funds and a small amount of cash. The majority of equities are invested in a globally diversified portfolio of international blue chip entities with a target of 35% UK and 65% overseas. The other growth assets are the diversified growth funds which have a target of 32% of the overall portfolio. The remainder of the Scheme's assets are invested in corporated bonds.

The trustees sought the employer's agreement to implement a Liability Driven Investment portfolio. This will use specialist assets that employ leverage, to match more of the Scheme's liabilities, for a given asset value, than a conventional bond. This portfolio will be implemented when market conditions become more favourable.

The group agreed that it would aim to eliminate the deficit on a technical provisions basis by the end of 2015 and deficit contributions of £1.25 million per quarter have been made to achieve this. Funding levels are monitored on a quarterly basis and the current agreed contribution rate in respect of active members is 29.5% of pensionable salaries. These contribution rates were set following the completion of the latest triennial valuation of the scheme as at 1 February 2013. The next triennial valuation is due later in 2016 after which further contribution rates will be assessed.

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:		
Current service cost	1.7	1.8
Interest cost	11.6	12.9
Return on plan assets	(12.1)	(14.0)
Curtailment gain	-	-
Total included within staff costs (note 26)	1.2	0.7

27 Pension commitments (continued)

	2015 £m	2014 £m
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:		
Present value of obligations as at 1 January	338.1	302.2
Current service cost	1.7	1.8
Interest cost	11.6	12.9
Actuarial (gain)/loss	(17.9)	37.3
Benefits paid	(11.8)	(11.2)
Contributions by members	0.1	0.1
Currency translation	(2.6)	(5.0)
Present value of obligations as at 31 December	319.2	338.1

	2015 £m	2014 £m
Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:		
Fair value of plan assets as at 1 January	339.1	309.3
Return on plan assets	12.1	14.0
Employer special contributions	3.7	5.0
Contributions – employee and employer	1.1	1.4
Benefits paid	(10.9)	(10.2)
Actuarial (loss)/gain	(9.0)	20.8
Currency translation	(1.1)	(1.2)
Fair value of plan assets as at 31 December	335.0	339.1

Actuarial gains and losses in the year may be further analysed as follows:

	2015 £m	2014 £m
Return on plan assets	(9.0)	20.7
Gain from changes in demographic assumptions	-	9.0
Gain/(loss) from changes in financial assumptions	16.5	(47.1)
Experience gain	1.4	0.9
Net actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in the year	8.9	(16.5)

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses recognised in equity

	2015 £m	2014 £m
1 January	(121.2)	(104.7)
Net actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in the year	8.9	(16.5)
31 December	(112.3)	(121.2)

The actual return on plan assets was a gain of £3.1 million (2014: gain of £34.7 million).

The pension surplus is recognised in the balance sheet as the company has the right to any surplus after settlement of all liabilities under the terms of the trust deed.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is set out below for the defined benefit schemes and unfunded schemes. The tables set out the impact on the benefit obligation due to an increase or decrease in the key assumptions.

27 Pension commitments (continued)

Defined benefit schemes

	Change in assumption	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	0.5%	(8)%	9%
Salary growth rate	0.5%	-	-
Pension growth rate	0.5%	2%	(2)%
Life expectancy	Change by 1 year	3%	(3)%

Unfunded schemes

	Change in assumption	Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	0.5%	(8)%	10%
Salary growth rate	0.5%	5%	(4)%
Pension growth rate	0.5%	7%	(7)%
Life expectancy	Change by 1 year	4%	(4)%

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit to significant actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

28 Operating lease commitments - minimum lease payments

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2015		2014	
	Property £m	Vehicles, plant and equipment £m	Property £m	Vehicles, plant and equipment £m
Within one year	5.9	11.0	6.7	11.8
Later than one year and less than five years	18.4	19.6	16.9	22.7
After five years	10.0	0.5	10.7	0.9
	34.3	31.1	34.3	35.4

The group leases various offices and warehouses under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have various terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights.

29 Capital commitments

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Contracts placed for future capital expenditure not provided in the financial statements:		
Property, plant and equipment	31.7	19.1

30 Contingent liabilities

The group operates from a number of laundries across Europe. Some of the sites have operated as laundry sites for many years, and historic environmental liabilities may exist, although the group has indemnities from third parties in respect of a number of sites. The extent of these liabilities and the cover provided by the indemnities are reviewed where appropriate with the relevant third party. The company is currently defending a legal claim to the warranties received for any environmental damage that might have existed when it purchased laundry sites in Sweden. The company expects to have its warranties, which were contractually received in a clear and unequivocal manner, to be confirmed in full. The company does not expect to incur any significant loss in respect of these or any other sites.

31 Related parties

There have been no significant related party transactions in the year ended 31 December 2015 (2014: nil), except for key management compensation as set out in note 26.

32 Non-principal subsidiary undertakings

The following entities complete the full list of the company's subsidiary undertakings. See also note 22.

The following subsidiaries represent the company's non-principal subsidiary undertakings. All subsidiaries are 100% owned and consolidated, unless otherwise stated.

Company	Class of shares held	Country of incorporation
UK and Ireland		
Acorn Services (North West) Limited	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Finance (DKK) Limited**	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Finance (Euro 2) Limited	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Finance (Euro) Limited**	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Nominees Limited**	Ordinary	England
Camborne-Redruth Laundry Company Limited	Ordinary	England
Cavendish Laundry Limited	Ordinary	England
Charnwood Laundry Limited	Ordinary	England
Combined Linen Service Limited	Ordinary	England
Davis (BIM) Limited**	Ordinary	England
Davis (FH) Limited	Ordinary	England
Davis (JH) Limited**	Ordinary	England
Eamont Vale Laundry and Cleaners Limited	Ordinary	England
Fabricare Limited	Ordinary	England
Fakenham Laundry Services Limited	Ordinary	England
Guardline Newbury Ltd	Ordinary	England
Hall & Letts Limited	Ordinary	England
IH Decontamination Services (Cardiff) Limited	Ordinary	England
Lakeland Pennine Group Limited	Ordinary	England
Lakeland Pennine Limited	Ordinary	England
Laundrycraft Limited	Ordinary	England
Midland Laundry Group Holdings Limited	Ordinary	England

32 Non-principal subsidiary undertakings (continued)

Company	Class of shares held	Country of incorporation
UK and Ireland		
Midland Laundry Group Limited	Ordinary	England
Mitre Furnishing (Ireland) Limited	Ordinary	England
Mitre Furnishing Group Limited	Ordinary	England
National Sunlight Laundries Limited	Ordinary	England
Rociale Limited	Ordinary	England
Salop Textile Solutions Limited	Ordinary	England
Society Linen Limited	Ordinary	England
Spring Grove Services Group Limited	Ordinary	England
Spring Grove Services Limited	Ordinary	England
St. Helens Laundry Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight (72078) Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight (Lyndale) Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight (New Era Linen) Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight (Newbury) Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight Clinical Solutions Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight Service Group (Shop Investments) Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight Services Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight Textile Services Limited	Ordinary	England
Sunlight Workwear Services Limited	Ordinary	England
The Lizard and District Hygienic Steam Laundry Company Limited	Ordinary	England
The Sunlight Group Limited	Ordinary	England
The Sunlight Service Group Limited	Ordinary	England
West Kent Laundry Limited	Ordinary	England
Berendsen Supply Chain (Northern Ireland) Limited	Ordinary	Northern Ireland
Berendsen Finance Ireland (DKK) Limited	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Berendsen Finance Ireland (Euro) Limited**	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Berendsen Finance Ireland (PLN) Limited**	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Berendsen Ireland Holdings Limited	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Nanoclean Limited	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
Steri-tex Limited	Ordinary	Republic of Ireland
BDF Healthcare Ltd	Ordinary	Scotland
BDF Holdings Limited	Ordinary	Scotland
BDF Limited	Ordinary	Scotland
Dunfermline and West Fife Laundry Limited	Ordinary	Scotland
New Wave Laundries Limited	Ordinary	Scotland
Continental Europe		
Frederiksborg Linnedservice A/S	Ordinary	Denmark
Berendsen Textile Service Oy	Ordinary	Finland
Askulta Nord Textilpflege GmbH & Co KG	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH Füssen	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH Glückstadt	Ordinary	Germany

32 Non-principal subsidiary undertakings (continued)

Company	Class of shares held	Country of incorporation
Continental Europe		
Berendsen GmbH Meßkirch	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH Nordost	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH Schleswig	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen GmbH West	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen Group Services GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Berendsen Textilservice GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Decontam GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Glückstadter Textilservice GmbH & Co oHG	Ordinary	Germany
Klarner-Textilservice GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Mietex GmbH Berufsbekleidung und Schmutzmattenleasing	Ordinary	Germany
PTS Pinneberger Textil-Service GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
Saniwo Textil-Gesellschaft mbH	Ordinary	Germany
TSL Textilservice - und Logistik GmbH	Ordinary	Germany
S Berendsen (Netherlands) BV	Ordinary	Holland
S Berendsen AB	Ordinary	Sweden
Berendsen Textil Servis s.r.o	Ordinary	Slovakia
OOO Berendsen	Ordinary	Russian Federation

The following non-principal undertakings are not owned 100% but are included within the group's consolidated results unless otherwise stated.

Company	Class of shares held	% of shares held	Country of incorporation
UK and Ireland			
Guardline Technology Ltd	Ordinary	50%	England
Micronclean Ltd	Ordinary	50%	England
Micronclean Moss Ltd	Ordinary	50%	England
Guardtech Cleanrooms Ltd	Ordinary	15%	England
Continental Europe			
Jysk Linnedservice A/S	Ordinary	70%	Denmark
AKK-Service GmbH	Ordinary	10%	Germany
Jentex GmbH	Ordinary	49%	Germany
RK-Waschereinigung Süd GmbH i.L	Ordinary	50%	Germany
Westtex Textilservice und Logistik GmbH i.L	Ordinary	50%	Germany

** Owned directly by Berendsen Plc.

Report on the parent company financial statements

Our opinion

In our opinion, Berendsen plc's parent company financial statements (the "financial statements"):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the parent company's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and of its cash flows for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

What we have audited

The financial statements, included within the Report and Accounts (the "Annual Report"), comprise:

- the parent company balance sheet as at 31 December 2015;
- the parent company cash flow statement for the year then ended;
- the parent company statement of changes in equity for the year then ended;
- the accounting policies; and
- the notes to the financial statements, which include other explanatory information.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is applicable law and IFRSs as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

Other required reporting

Consistency of other information

Companies Act 2006 opinion

In our opinion, the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

ISAs (UK & Ireland) reporting

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) ("ISAs (UK & Ireland)") we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, information in the Annual Report is:

- materially inconsistent with the information in the audited financial statements; or
- apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, our knowledge of the parent company acquired in the course of performing our audit; or
- otherwise misleading.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Adequacy of accounting records and information and explanations received

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements and the part of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Directors' remuneration

Directors' remuneration report - Companies Act 2006 opinion

In our opinion, the part of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited has been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Other Companies Act 2006 reporting

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion, certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made. We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit

Our responsibilities and those of the directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities for the financial statements set out on page 109, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view.

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and ISAs (UK & Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the parent company's members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

What an audit of financial statements involves

We conducted our audit in accordance with ISAs (UK & Ireland). An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of:

- whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the parent company's circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed;
- the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the directors; and
- the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We primarily focus our work in these areas by assessing the directors' judgements against available evidence, forming our own judgements, and evaluating the disclosures in the financial statements.

We test and examine information, using sampling and other auditing techniques, to the extent we consider necessary to provide a reasonable basis for us to draw conclusions. We obtain audit evidence through testing the effectiveness of controls, substantive procedures or a combination of both.

In addition, we read all the financial and non-financial information in the Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Other matter

We have reported separately on the group financial statements of Berendsen plc for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Matthew Mullins (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
London

25 February 2016

The parent company statements are prepared under IFRS and relate to the company and not to the group. The statement of accounting policies which have applied to these accounts can be found on pages 187 to 190 and a separate independent auditors' report on page 182.

Company balance sheet

As at 31 December 2015	Notes	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m	As at 1 January 2014 £m
Assets				
Investments	4	894.4	827.9	859.9
Intangible assets	3	-	0.1	0.1
Property, plant and equipment	2	0.1	0.2	0.4
Deferred tax assets	7	0.9	2.0	7.7
Derivative financial instruments	10	51.4	40.3	21.0
Pension scheme surplus	8	40.2	34.6	35.5
Other receivables	5	125.2	223.1	285.5
Total non-current assets		1,112.2	1,128.2	1,210.1
Derivative financial instruments	10	16.3	0.2	1.8
Other receivables	5	11.0	18.9	30.1
Cash and cash equivalents		56.0	1.6	0.1
Total current assets		83.3	20.7	32.0
Liabilities				
Borrowings	9	(87.7)	-	(30.8)
Derivative financial instruments	10	(5.3)	(0.6)	(6.9)
Trade and other payables	6	(16.6)	(116.1)	(122.2)
Total current liabilities		(109.6)	(116.7)	(159.9)
Net current liabilities		(26.3)	(96.0)	(127.9)
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings	9	(408.8)	(463.0)	(437.7)
Derivative financial instruments	10	(5.9)	(17.4)	(33.2)
Deferred tax liabilities	7	(16.9)	(11.7)	(8.5)
Provisions		-	-	(2.5)
Other payables	6	(64.7)	(69.0)	(140.7)
Total non-current liabilities		(496.3)	(561.1)	(622.6)
Net assets		589.6	471.1	459.6
Equity				
Share capital	12	51.8	51.8	51.8
Share premium		99.5	99.4	99.2
Other reserves		17.0	13.5	18.4
Capital redemption reserve		150.9	150.9	150.9
Retained earnings		270.4	155.5	139.3
Total equity		589.6	471.1	459.6

The financial statements on pages 184 to 214 were approved by the board and signed on its behalf by.

James Drummond **Kevin Quinn**
 Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
 25 February 2016
 Berendsen plc
 Registered no. 1480047

Company cash flow statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015	Notes	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	13	7.6	7.4
Interest paid		(18.7)	(20.2)
Interest received		5.2	4.7
Income tax received		7.2	5.7
Net cash generated from operating activities		1.3	(2.4)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investment in subsidiary undertakings	4	(0.1)	-
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	2	(0.1)	(0.1)
Dividends received		200.5	89.2
Net cash used in investing activities		200.3	89.1
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital		0.1	0.2
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust		(14.2)	(11.2)
Payment of loan issue costs		(2.1)	-
Drawdown of borrowings		199.9	120.7
Repayment of borrowings		(170.1)	(145.0)
Dividends paid to company's shareholders		(52.1)	(48.8)
Net cash used in financing activities		(38.5)	(84.1)
Net increase in cash		163.1	2.6
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		(104.3)	(103.3)
Exchange losses on cash		(2.8)	(3.6)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		56.0	(104.3)

Parent company statement of changes in equity

Attributable to the shareholders of the company

	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Other reserves £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Retained earnings £m	Total equity £m
At 1 January 2014 as previously reported	51.8	99.2	18.4	150.9	97.3	417.6
IFRS conversion adjustments	-	-	-	-	42.0	42.0
As at 1 January 2014 under IFRS	51.8	99.2	18.4	150.9	139.3	459.6
Profit for the financial year (note 1)	-	-	-	-	73.6	73.6
Dividends paid*	-	-	-	-	(48.8)	(48.8)
Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in pension scheme net of deferred tax	-	-	-	-	(4.6)	(4.6)
Issue of share capital in respect of share option schemes*	-	0.2	-	-	-	0.2
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust*	-	-	-	-	(10.5)	(10.5)
Hedging reserve net of deferred tax	-	-	(4.9)	-	-	(4.9)
Value of employee service in respect of share options*	-	-	-	-	7.5	7.5
Corporation tax charged through equity	-	-	-	-	(1.0)	(1.0)
At 31 December 2014	51.8	99.4	13.5	150.9	155.5	471.1
Profit for the financial year (note 1)	-	-	-	-	174.9	174.9
Dividends paid*	-	-	-	-	(52.1)	(52.1)
Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in pension scheme net of deferred tax	-	-	-	-	1.5	1.5
Issue of share capital in respect of share option schemes*	-	0.1	-	-	-	0.1
Purchase of own shares by the Employee Benefit Trust*	-	-	-	-	(14.2)	(14.2)
Hedging reserve net of deferred tax	-	-	3.5	-	-	3.5
Value of employee service in respect of share options*	-	-	-	-	4.8	4.8
At 31 December 2015	51.8	99.5	17.0	150.9	270.4	589.6

The company has an Employee Benefit Trust to administer the share plans and to acquire company shares, using funds contributed by the group, to meet commitments to group employees. At 31 December 2015, the Trust held 1,715,142 (2014: 1,870,186) shares.

Value of employee service in respect of share options is £4.8 million in 2015 (2014: £7.5 million). This includes the group charge of £4.6 million (2014: £5.6 million) and deferred tax of £0.2 million (2014: £1.9 million).

Included within retained earnings is a gain of £13.4 million (2014: gain of £13.4 million) which relates to currency translation.

Within profit for the year, there is a loss of £9.4 million relating to a fair value hedge net of deferred tax (2014: loss of £1.8 million)

* Transactions with owners.

Basis of preparation

The company has adopted the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and IFRIC interpretations endorsed by the European Union (EU) and those parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS for the first time for the purpose of preparing financial statements for the period ending 31 of December 2015. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of assets held for sale, and relate to the company as a single entity.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies, set out below, which have been consistently applied to all the years presented except for those detailed below where IFRS 1 permits companies adopting IFRS for the first time to take exemptions. These accounting policies comply with applicable IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations issued and effective at the time of preparing these statements.

The rules for the first time adoption of IFRS are set out in IFRS 1, 'First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards'. IFRS 1 requires use of the same accounting policies in the IFRS transition balance sheet and for all periods presented thereafter. Restated balance sheets as required under IFRS are included in notes 17 and 18 to these financial statements.

IFRS 1 permits companies adopting IFRS for the first time to take exemptions from the full requirements of IFRS in the transition period. In preparing these financial statements the company has elected to take the following exemptions:

→ IFRS 2 'Shared-based payments' has not been applied to equity instruments granted before 7 November 2002.

Going concern

The company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its bank facilities. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the company should be able to operate within the level of its current facilities. After having assessed the principal risks and other matters in connection with the viability statement, the directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern statement basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. Further information on the company's borrowings is given in note 9.

Key assumptions and sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions about the future and key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying value of assets and liabilities within the next 12 months are pensions and other postemployment benefits, income taxes and share based payments. The nature of these risks is discussed further within the consolidated financial statements on page 131 of this report.

Foreign currency translation

(a) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in sterling, which is the company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised within profit, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial assets and liabilities such as foreign equity investments held at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss.

Investments

Investments are initially stated at cost. Investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date, only to the extent that they are hedged by foreign currency borrowings. All such exchange differences are offset directly in the income statement. Investments are tested for impairment when an event that might affect asset value has occurred. An impairment loss is recognised to the extent that the carrying amount cannot be recovered either by selling the asset or by the discounted future cash flows from the investment.

Intangible assets

Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding three years).

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost less depreciation. Costs include the original purchase price of the asset and the costs attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use.

Depreciation and Amortisation

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write-off the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

	Straight-line %
Plant and machinery	20–33
Short leasehold property	16.7
Amortisation of intangible assets	33

Deferred taxation

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the individual financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences can be recovered.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Tax is recognised within profit except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Dividend distribution

Final dividend distribution to the company's shareholders is recognised as a liability to the company's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company's shareholders. Interim dividends are recognised when paid.

Pension obligations

The company participates in a defined benefit scheme with a subsidiary undertaking and also has a defined contribution plan. A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that defines an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The group has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employees' service in the current and prior periods.

The net asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan is the present value of the company's share of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of the company's share of plan assets, together with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated rates of high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

The company recognises the surplus arising on its identifiable share of the deferred benefit scheme to which it belongs, to the extent that it has a legal right to do so under the scheme rules.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are stated net of bank overdrafts, where the company has a legal right of set off, and includes cash in hand and bank deposits repayable on demand.

Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal course of the business cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value less provision for impairment. They are subsequently held at amortised cost less any provision for impairment. The amount of change in provision for impairment is included within the income statement.

Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Any difference between the amount initially recognised (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Commitment and borrowing fees are capitalised as part of the loan and amortised over the life of the relevant agreement. All other borrowing costs are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

Borrowings are classified as non-current liabilities where the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and subsequently remeasured at fair value at each balance sheet date. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument and if so, the nature of the item being hedged.

The company designates certain derivatives as either hedges of the fair value of recognised assets or liabilities (fair value hedge); or hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability, or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge).

The company documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items and its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in the hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values of hedged items.

The fair values of various derivative instruments used for hedging purposes are shown in note 10. Movements on the hedging reserve are shown within the statement of changes in equity as part of other reserves. The company holds no trading derivatives.

(a) Fair value hedge

Changes in the fair value of the derivatives that are fully designated and qualify as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement together with any changes in fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

(b) Cash flow hedge

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated to qualify as cash flow hedges are recognised in equity. The company's cash flow hedges which are in respect of cross-currency interest rate swaps, interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts result in the recognition in either profit and loss reserve, reflecting the foreign currency translation element, or in the hedging reserve which forms part of other reserves.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting any cumulative gain or loss in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction ultimately occurs. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity will be transferred to the income statement.

(c) Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting.

Changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments that do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and are recorded at par value of proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Where shares are issued above par value, the proceeds in excess of par value are recorded in the share premium account.

Share-based payments

In accordance with IFRS 2 'Share-based payments', an expense is recognised in the profit and loss account for the award to employees of shares in the company's UK HMRC approved Sharesave Scheme.

The company operates an Employee Benefit Trust to hold shares in the company for certain of the group's employees. These employees, who are members of the group's various share-based schemes are entitled to receive shares as compensation for their performance. The trust ensures that the obligation of these share issuances to employees through the purchase of the shares with finance provided by Berendsen plc or the employee.

The company accounts for share-based payments as set out on page 130. Detail of the company's share-based payments schemes are set out in full in note 20 of the consolidated financial statements.

Operating leases

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

1 Parent company income statement and statement of comprehensive income

a) Profit for the year

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the company has not presented its own income statement or statement of comprehensive income. The profit of the company for the year attributable to shareholders was £174.9 million (2014 restated: £73.6 million profit).

b) A reconciliation of the restated profit for the year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

	£m
Reconciliation of profit for the year ending 2014	
Profit as previously reported	93.1
Reallocation of hedging exchange differences on fair value investments following a review of hedge accounting (note 18)	(19.5)
Profit for the year (restated 2014)	73.6

2 Property, plant and equipment

	Short leasehold property £m	Plant and machinery owned £m	Total £m
Cost			
At 1 January 2015	0.3	0.5	0.8
Additions	-	0.1	0.1
Disposals	-	-	-
At 31 December 2015	0.3	0.6	0.9
Depreciation			
At 1 January 2015	0.3	0.3	0.6
Charge	-	0.2	0.2
At 31 December 2015	0.3	0.5	0.8
Net book value			
At 31 December 2015	-	0.1	0.1
At 31 December 2014	-	0.2	0.2

3 Intangible assets

	Computer Software £m	Total £m
Cost		
At 1 January 2015	0.4	0.4
Additions	-	-
At 31 December 2015	0.4	0.4
Depreciation		
At 1 January 2015	0.3	0.3
Charge	0.1	0.1
As at 31 December 2015	0.4	0.4
Net book value		
As at 31 December 2015	-	-
As at 31 December 2014	0.1	0.1

4 Investments

	Interests in group undertakings 2015 £m	Interests in group undertakings 2014 £m
Cost or valuation		
As at 1 January	834.3	860.8
Additions	0.1	-
Capitalisation of intercompany loan	93.3	-
Currency translation	(26.9)	(26.5)
At 31 December	900.8	834.3
Amounts provided		
At 1 January	(6.4)	(0.9)
Provided in the year	-	(5.5)
At 31 December	(6.4)	(6.4)
Net book amount		
At 31 December	894.4	827.9

Disclosure of the company's subsidiaries is given in notes 22 and 32 of the group financial statements.

The directors believe that the carrying value of the investments is supported by their underlying net assets.

During 2014 the company wrote down its investments in non-trading entities to £nil.

5 Other receivables

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Current assets:		
Amounts due from group undertakings	3.8	10.6
Other receivables	0.4	0.4
Taxation	6.2	7.4
Deferred tax asset	0.2	0.2
Prepayments	0.4	0.3
	11.0	18.9
Non-current assets:		
Amounts due from group undertakings	125.2	223.1
	125.2	223.1

Full disclosures relating to the company's derivative financial instruments and financial risk management strategies are given in notes 10 and 11.

Deferred tax asset comprises deferred tax asset on capital allowances and provisions of £0.2 million (2014: £0.2 million).

6 Trade and other payables

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 (restated) £m
Current liabilities:		
Overdrafts	-	105.9
Trade payables	0.2	-
Amounts owed to group undertakings	8.8	2.8
Other creditors	2.7	2.3
Other tax and social security payable	0.2	0.3
Accruals	4.7	4.8
	16.6	116.1
Non-current liabilities		
Amounts due from group undertakings	64.7	69.0
	64.7	69.0

Full disclosures relating to the company's derivative financial instruments and financial risk management strategies are given in notes 10 and 11.

All creditors are unsecured.

7 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using the tax rate applicable to the territory in which the difference arises.

(a) The movement on the net deferred tax account is as shown below:

	2015 £m	2014 £m
At 1 January	(9.7)	(0.8)
Charged to income statement	(5.2)	(10.0)
(Charged)/credited to equity	(1.1)	1.1
At 31 December	(16.0)	(9.7)

The balance sheet presentation shown below is after the offsetting of deferred tax balances within the same tax jurisdiction. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are only offset where there is a legally enforceable right of offset and there is an intention to settle the balances net.

Balance sheet presentation

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Deferred tax assets		
- due after more than one year	0.9	2.0
Deferred tax liabilities		
- due after more than one year	(16.9)	(11.7)
	(16.0)	(9.7)

7 Deferred tax (continued)

(b) The individual movements in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, before the offsetting of balances within the same jurisdiction, are shown below:

Deferred tax liabilities

	Share options £m	Derivatives £m	Other £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2015	(0.2)	(3.8)	(7.7)	(11.7)
Charged to income statement	-	(4.8)	(0.2)	(5.0)
Charged to equity	-	(0.8)	0.6	(0.2)
At 31 December 2015	(0.2)	(9.4)	(7.3)	(16.9)

Deferred tax assets

	Share options £m	Derivatives £m	Other £m	Total £m
At 1 January 2015	2.0	-	-	2.0
Charged to income	(0.2)	-	-	(0.2)
Charged to equity	(0.9)	-	-	(0.9)
At 31 December 2015	0.9	-	-	0.9

Other includes deferred tax balances related to pensions. Deferred tax assets have been recognised in respect of tax losses and other temporary differences giving rise to deferred tax assets where it is considered probable that these assets will be recovered.

8 Pension commitments

Defined contribution schemes

Pension costs for defined contribution schemes are as follows:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Defined contribution schemes	0.3	0.2

Defined benefit plans

The company participates in a defined benefit scheme with a subsidiary undertaking and a defined contribution plan. The following describes the UK defined benefit scheme, of which the company is a part. Where separately identifiable, the company's share of the assets and liabilities and other related pension information are separately identified.

Within the United Kingdom, the group now operates only the one registered defined benefit pension scheme (Berendsen DB (UK) Retirement Benefits Scheme (formerly known as the Davis Service Group Retirement Benefits Scheme), following a merger with the one other smaller scheme on 1 February 2013. The triennial valuation of the newly merged scheme at that date required that, as well as the employer contributions for the 110 active members of the scheme, Berendsen continue contributions to cover the past service deficit, arising under the technical provisions, of £1.25 million per quarter until August 2015. A further triennial valuation is being carried out at 1 February 2016 and once finalised any further contributions required to be made by the company will be assessed at the time. This valuation is expected to be in late 2016 and no additional contributions are expected to be made by the company in 2016.

8 Pension commitments (continued)

The level of benefits provided depends on each member's length of scheme membership and salary in the final years leading up to retirement. In the UK plan, the pensions in payment are generally increased by 5% in respect of pre-1 February 1999 membership, and by the retail price index for membership from that date. Benefit payments are made from trustee administered funds. Plan assets are governed by regulations in the UK, as is the nature of the relationship between the group and the trustees and their composition. Responsibility for governance of the plan, including investment decisions and contribution schedules, lies jointly with the company and the trustees. The trustees must comprise representatives of the company and plan members in accordance with legislation.

The overall surplus on the UK plan £43.8 million, of which £40.2 million is attributable to the company.

At the last valuation date the present value of the defined benefit obligation was comprised of 110 active employees, 1,780 deferred members and 1,225 members in retirement.

Expected contributions by the company, including special contributions, to post employment benefit schemes for the year ended 31 December 2016 are £nil (2015: £3.3 million).

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation in the UK scheme is 17 years (2016: 18 years).

The actuarial valuation of the UK scheme, has been updated as at 31 December 2015 by qualified actuaries using revised assumptions that are consistent with the requirements of IAS 19. The principal assumptions made by the actuaries were:

	2015 %	2014 %
Rate of increase in pensionable salaries	2.8	2.8
Rate of increase in pensions in payment and deferred pensions	2.9	2.9
Discount rate	3.9	3.7
Inflation rate - RPI	3.0	3.0
Inflation rate - CPI	2.0	2.3

Mortality rate

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on advice, published statistics and experience in each territory. The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65 on the balance sheet date is as follows:

	2015	2014
Male	23.3	23.3
Female	24.3	24.2

The average life expectancy in years of a pensioner retiring at age 65, 20 years after the balance sheet date, is as follows:

	2015	2014
Male	23.6	23.6
Female	26.2	26.1

8 Pension commitments (continued)

	PLC share as at 31 December 2015 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2015 £m	PLC share as at 31 December 2014 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2014 £m
The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:				
Present value of obligations	(152.2)	(272.7)	(159.1)	(284.2)
Fair value of plan assets	192.4	316.5	193.7	319.9
Net asset recognised in balance sheet	40.2	43.8	34.6	35.7

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

	2015 %	2014 %
European equities	13	12
North American equities	5	5
Asia Pacific equities	5	5
European bonds	45	46
Other	32	32
	100	100

Other assets consist principally of investments in managed multi-asset growth funds. The company ensures that the investment position is managed within a framework that considers the Scheme's liability profile, funding position, expected return of the various asset classes and the need for diversification. Within this framework, the company's objective is to ensure that sufficiently liquid assets are available to meet benefit payments and the Scheme's assets achieve a return that is consistent with the assumptions made by the Trustees in determining the funding of the Scheme.

A large portion of assets in 2015 consists of equities and bonds, although the Scheme also invests in diversified growth funds and a small amount of cash. The majority of equities are invested in a globally diversified portfolio of international blue chip entities with a target of 35% UK and 65% overseas. The other growth assets are the diversified growth funds which have a target of 32% of the overall portfolio. The remainder of the Scheme's assets are invested in corporate bonds.

The trustees sought the employer's agreement to implement a Liability Driven Investment portfolio. This will use specialist assets that employ leverage, to match more of the Scheme's liabilities, for a given asset value, than a conventional bond. This portfolio will be implemented when market conditions become more favourable.

8 Pension commitments (continued)

	PLC share as at 31 December 2015 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2015 £m	PLC share as at 31 December 2014 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2014 £m
The amounts recognised within profit for the year are as follows:				
Current service cost	-	0.6	-	0.7
Interest cost	5.8	10.3	6.5	11.5
Return on plan assets	(7.2)	(11.8)	(7.6)	(13.4)
Curtailment gain	-	-	-	-
Total included within profit (note 1)	(1.4)	(0.9)	(1.1)	(1.2)
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:				
Present value of obligations as at 1 January	159.1	284.2	142.5	253.8
Current service cost	-	0.6	-	0.7
Interest cost	5.8	10.3	6.5	11.5
Actuarial (gain)/loss	(7.1)	(12.6)	15.5	27.7
Benefits paid	(5.6)	(9.9)	(5.4)	(9.6)
Contributions by members	-	0.1	-	0.1
Present value of obligations as at 31 December	152.2	272.7	159.1	284.2
Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are as follows:				
Fair value of plan assets as at 1 January	193.7	319.9	178.0	292.0
Return on plan assets	7.2	11.8	7.6	13.4
Employer special contributions	2.5	3.8	3.3	5.0
Contributions - employee and employer	-	0.7	-	0.8
Benefits paid	(5.6)	(9.9)	(5.4)	(9.6)
(Gain)/Actuarial loss	(5.4)	(9.8)	10.2	18.3
Fair value of plan assets as at 31 December	192.4	316.5	193.7	319.9

8 Pension commitments (continued)

Actuarial gains and losses in the year may be further analysed as follows:

	PLC share as at 31 December 2015 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2015 £m	PLC share as at 31 December 2014 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2014 £m
Return on plan assets	(5.4)	(9.6)	10.2	18.3
Gain from changes in demographic assumptions	-	-	5.6	10.0
Gain/(loss) from changes in financial assumptions	7.1	12.4	(21.1)	(37.7)
Net actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in the year	1.7	2.8	(5.3)	(9.4)

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses recognised in equity

	PLC share as at 31 December 2015 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2015 £m	PLC share as at 31 December 2014 £m	Scheme Total as at 31 December 2014 £m
1 January	(22.7)	(30.4)	(17.4)	(21.0)
Net actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in the year	1.7	2.8	(5.3)	(9.4)
31 December	(21.0)	(27.6)	(22.7)	(30.4)

The actual return on plan assets was a gain of £2.1 million (2014: gain of £31.7 million).

The pension surplus is recognised in the balance sheet as the company has the right to any surplus after settlement of all liabilities under the terms of the trust deed.

Sensitivities

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is set out below for the defined benefit schemes and unfunded schemes.

Defined benefit scheme

	Change in assumption	Impact on scheme liability	
		Increase in assumption	Decrease in assumption
Discount rate	0.5%	(9%)	(9%)
Salary growth rate	0.5%	2%	(2%)
Pension growth rate	0.5%	no change	no change
Life expectancy	Change by 1 year	3%	(3%)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit to significant actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

9 Borrowings

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Current		
Private placement notes - unsecured	87.7	-
	87.7	-
Non-current		
Private Placement notes - unsecured	370.1	320.5
Bank loans - unsecured	38.7	142.5
	408.8	463.0

Bank loans are denominated in a number of currencies and bear interest based on LIBOR or foreign equivalents appropriate to the currency in which the borrowing is incurred together with a margin as appropriate.

The effective interest rates (EIR) for the group's bank borrowings (including interest rate swaps) by currency at the balance sheet date were as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015		As at 31 December 2014	
	£m	EIR %	£m	EIR %
Borrowings under the revolving credit facilities				
Euro	-	-	11.0	0.94
Danish krone	-	-	52.5	1.14
Swedish krona	40.1	0.18	79.8	1.11
	40.1	0.18	143.3	1.11
Borrowings under the private placement (2006)				
Euro	55.3	4.52	58.7	4.52
Danish krone	12.2	4.63	13.0	4.63
Swedish krona	56.5	4.49	58.1	4.49
Currency translation	11.1	-	(1.0)	-
	135.1	4.52	128.8	4.52
Borrowings under the private placement (2009)				
Sterling	25.0	5.74	25.0	5.74
Euro	127.3	5.22	135.2	5.22
Currency translation	47.6	-	31.5	-
	199.9	5.30	191.7	5.30
Borrowings under the private placement (2015)				
Euro	58.7	2.03	-	-
Danish krone	64.6	2.21	-	-
	123.3	2.12	-	-
Unamortised loan costs	(1.9)	-	(0.8)	-
	496.5	3.72	463.0	3.68

9 Borrowings (continued)

On 19 March 2015, the company refinanced its existing revolving credit facility for €535 million to a new revolving credit facility for €510 million. This facility expires on 19 March 2020.

On 19 February 2015, the company issued further private placement notes to existing US investors for DKK 654.8 million and €79.7 million repayable in 2025 at fixed coupon rate.

In December 2009, the company issued private placement notes of US\$259 million and £25 million. The US\$259 million was immediately swapped into euros.

In May 2006, the company issued private placement notes of US\$250 million which were immediately swapped into a basket of Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. In 2014, US\$50 million private placement notes and the associated Danish krone swap were repaid.

For further details of the company's derivative financial instruments against its borrowings see note 10.

As underlying currencies have been swapped from US dollars via derivative contracts, the company has a gain on financial instruments (see note 10) which is offset by the currency translation loss on the underlying borrowings noted above.

The borrowing under the US private placements of £336.0 million reflects the £25 million, the US\$459 million translated at the year end sterling to dollar rate.

Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

	As at 31 December 2015		As at 31 December 2014	
	Book value £m	Fair value £m	Book value £m	Fair value £m
Long-term borrowings	(408.8)	(433.5)	(463.0)	(490.3)
Fair value of other financial assets and liabilities:				
Short-term borrowings	(87.7)	(87.7)	-	-
Trade and other payables (note 6)	(2.9)	(2.9)	(2.3)	(2.3)
Other receivables (note 5)	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.4
Cash at bank and in hand	56.0	56.0	1.6	1.6

The fair value of the company's fixed rate loans are based on available market information at the balance sheet date and are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows using the appropriate yield curve. The book values of floating rate borrowings approximate their fair value.

All financial instruments are in level 2 of the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. Fair value for financial instruments held at amortised cost has been estimated by discounting cash flows at prevailing interest rates and by applying year end exchange rates.

Maturity of financial liabilities

	As at 31 December 2015 Borrowings £m	As at 31 December 2014 Borrowings £m
Within one year	87.7	-
In more than one year but not more than two years	-	226.3
Over two years but not more than five years	218.4	172.4
Over five years	190.4	64.3
	496.5	463.0

9 Borrowings (continued)

Borrowing facilities

The company has the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities available at 31 December and on which it incurs commitment fees at market rates:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Expiring in more than one year but not more than two years	-	255.7
Expiring in over two years but not more than five years	335.6	-
	335.6	255.7

10 Derivative financial instruments

The derivatives we have used qualify for one or more hedge type designations under IAS 39. The fair values of the company's derivatives have been determined based on available market information at the balance sheet date and the following methodologies:

- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts are calculated by discounting the contracted forward values and translating at the balance sheet rates; and
- the fair value of both interest rate swaps and cross-currency interest rate swaps are calculated by discounting expected future principal and interest cash flows derived from appropriate yield curves.

The fair value measurements of the derivatives are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as defined by IFRS 13: Fair value measurement.

The fair value and the notional amounts by designated hedge type are as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015			As at 31 December 2014		
	Assets fair value £m	Liabilities fair value £m	Notional £m	Assets fair value £m	Liabilities fair value £m	Notional £m
Cash flow hedges						
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	38.9	-	310.0	20.1	-	295.5
Forward foreign exchange contracts	0.6	-	31.7	0.4	-	21.9
	39.5	-		20.5	-	
Fair value hedges						
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	28.2	(11.2)	310.8	20.0	(18.0)	328.5
	28.2	(11.2)		20.0	(18.0)	
Total	67.7	(11.2)		40.5	(18.0)	

10 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

The maturity of all derivative financial instruments is as follows (excluding break clauses):

	As at 31 December 2015						As at 31 December 2014					
	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years
Cash flow hedges												
Asset	13.1	-	11.6	8.3	-	6.5	0.4	8.7	-	8.3	2.2	0.9
Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value hedges												
Asset	3.2	-	-	14.2	-	10.8	(0.2)	2.5	-	-	10.1	7.6
Liability	(5.3)	-	(5.9)	-	-	-	(0.6)	(8.3)	-	(9.1)	-	-
Total												
Asset	16.3	-	11.6	22.5	-	17.3	0.2	11.2	-	8.3	12.3	8.5
Liability	(5.3)	-	(5.9)	-	-	-	(0.6)	(8.3)	-	(9.1)	-	-

The company's derivative financial instrument contracts include break clauses which may be exercised at the discretion of the company's counterparties ahead of maturity. Were these break clauses to be enforced then the maturity of derivative financial instruments existing at the balance sheet date would be as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015						As at 31 December 2014					
	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years	In one year or less	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-4 years	4-5 years	Over 5 years
Cash flow hedges												
Asset	24.8	3.1	-	11.1	-	0.5	0.4	16.9	0.6	-	2.1	0.5
Liability	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value hedges												
Asset	3.2	5.4	-	19.1	-	0.5	(0.3)	2.6	3.8	-	13.4	0.5
Liability	(11.2)	-	-	-	-	-	(0.6)	(17.3)	-	-	-	-
Total												
Asset	28.0	8.5	-	30.2	-	1.0	0.1	19.5	4.4	-	15.5	1.0
Liability	(11.2)	-	-	-	-	-	(0.6)	(17.3)	-	-	-	-

Background

At 31 December 2015, the company has in issue US\$459 million long-term senior guarantee notes under private placements in the US which have been swapped into other currencies: Danish krone, Swedish krona and euro. In May 2006 the company placed US\$250 million at fixed rates for periods between eight and 12 years, in 2014 US\$50 million of this debt was repaid. In December 2009 the company undertook a further placement of US\$259 million at fixed rates for periods between seven and 12 years. In both placements the foreign currency amounts were immediately swapped into other currencies: Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. This is to offset the foreign exchange rate exposure arising on the company's foreign currency assets.

The conversion from US dollars into currency was achieved in two stages. In the first stage swaps were taken out to convert US dollars to sterling. All of these swaps have been designated as cash flow hedges, with the exception of one swap from the 2006 placement, which has been designated as a fair value hedge, this swap was repaid in 2014. In the second stage further swaps were taken out to convert sterling to the required currencies. These have been designated as fair value hedges.

The fixed interest rate cross-currency contracts entered into have options exercisable by either party to terminate after five years and ten years if relevant. The value of the swap at the time would then be cash settled.

During the year in accordance with group policy, the company entered into several forward foreign exchange contracts on behalf of related undertakings for the purchase of US dollars in the future at fixed rates. These forward contracts reduce the foreign exchange exposure on the procurement of textiles and capital equipment from Far East suppliers.

10 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

Cash flow hedges

The derivative asset recognised on these 15 instruments is £38.9 million, of which the currency component is a gain of £14.5 million and a gain of £4.3 million taken to the hedging reserve.

The total exchange component of the cash flow hedge derivatives movement has been accounted for within the statement of comprehensive income (£14.5 million gain). The £4.3 million gain has been taken to the hedging reserve and will be continuously released to the income statement until the repayment of the private placement.

The forward foreign exchange contracts have resulted in the recognition of a derivative asset of £0.6 million (2014: derivative asset of £0.4 million).

Fair value hedges

The second stage of the US private placement swaps results in sterling being exchanged into Danish krone, Swedish krona and euros. At 31 December 2015 the fixed rate borrowings vary between rates of 4.45% and 5.57% on the fixed European swaps.

These swaps are accounted for as hedges of the company's assets in the relevant countries. The movement on the derivative asset arising has been accounted for as a component part of currency translation (£14.9 million gain).

The company's borrowings under its revolving credit facilities are designated as a hedge of its European operations. The carrying value of the borrowings as at 31 December 2015 was £40.1 million (2014: £143.3 million). The foreign exchange gain of £8.9 million on translation is taken to the income statement as a component part of currency translation.

The further issue of US private placement notes in February 2015 for DKK 654.8 million and €79.7 million are also designated as a hedge of its European operations. The carrying value of the borrowings as at 31 December 2015 was £123.3 million. The foreign exchange gain of £0.7 million on translation from inception is taken to the income statement.

11 Financial risk management

11.1 Financial risk factors

The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk; fair value interest rate risk and cash flow interest rate risk); credit risk and liquidity risk. The company's overall risk management programmes focus on the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimise potential adverse effects on the company's financial performance. The company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures.

Risk management is carried out by the group finance team under the supervision of the Chief Financial Officer under policies approved by the board of directors. The Chief Financial Officer identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the group's operating units. The board approves written principles for foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and credit risk, and the use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and receives regular reports on such matters.

a) Market risk

i) Foreign exchange risk

The company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposure on its foreign currency denominated investments in related undertakings, primarily with respect to the Euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone. Borrowings and derivatives are arranged in currencies to provide a hedge against these investments. These borrowings and derivative hedges are classified as cash flow and fair value hedges.

11.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

During 2015 and 2014, derivative financial instruments were used to manage foreign currency risk as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015						
	Sterling £m	Euro £m	US dollar £m	Danish krone £m	Swedish krona £m	Other £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	55.5	0.1	0.4	-	-	-	56.0
Bank overdrafts	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net cash and cash equivalents	55.5	0.1	0.4	-	-	-	56.0
Inter-company receivables	64.9	38.1	-	-	-	22.2	125.2
Inter-company payables	-	-	-	(64.7)	-	-	(64.7)
Net inter-company	64.9	38.1	-	(64.7)	-	22.2	60.5
Borrowings (note 9)	(23.1)	(64.6)	(310.0)	(58.7)	(40.1)	-	(496.5)
Pre-derivative position	97.3	(26.4)	(309.6)	(123.4)	(40.1)	22.2	(380.0)
Derivative effect (note 10)	(0.1)	(185.1)	310.0	(12.3)	(56.7)	-	55.8
Post-derivative position	97.2	(211.5)	0.4	(135.7)	(96.8)	22.2	(324.2)

	As at 31 December 2014						
	Sterling £m	Euro £m	US dollar £m	Danish krone £m	Swedish krona £m	Other £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	0.6	0.8	0.1	0.1	-	-	1.6
Bank overdrafts	(120.4)	(41.7)	-	2.5	43.2	10.5	(105.9)
Net cash and cash equivalents	(119.8)	(40.9)	0.1	2.6	43.2	10.5	(104.3)
Inter-company receivables	158.2	39.9	-	-	-	25.0	223.1
Inter-company payables	-	-	-	(69.0)	-	-	(69.0)
Net inter-company	158.2	39.9	-	(69.0)	-	25.0	154.1
Borrowings (note 9)	(24.2)	(11.0)	(295.5)	(52.5)	(79.8)	-	(463.0)
Pre-derivative position	14.2	(12.0)	(295.4)	(118.9)	(36.6)	35.5	(413.2)
Derivative effect (note 10)	-	(201.6)	295.5	(13.1)	(58.6)	-	22.2
Post-derivative position	14.2	(213.6)	0.1	(132.0)	(95.2)	35.5	(391.0)

The exposure to euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone largely relate to our net investment hedge activities as described and shown in note 10.

11.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The company's interest bearing assets include cash and cash equivalents which earn interest at floating rates.

The company's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings, including inter-company borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain a majority of its borrowings at fixed rate using cross-currency interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary. During 2015 and 2014, the company's borrowings at variable rate were denominated in sterling, euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone.

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by contractual repricing date (or maturity where there is no repricing), of fixed rate borrowings that are exposed to interest rate risk before taking into account cross-currency interest rate swaps:

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Fixed interest rate borrowings		
In one year or less	87.7	-
In more than one year, but not more than two years	-	83.0
In more than two years but not more than five years	178.3	172.4
In more than five years	190.4	64.3
	456.4	319.7
Floating interest rate borrowings	40.1	143.3
Total external borrowings	496.5	463.0
Floating interest rate inter-company borrowings	64.7	(69.0)

During 2015 and 2014, net debt was managed using derivative instruments to hedge interest rate risk as follows:

	As at 31 December 2015			As at 31 December 2014		
	Fixed-rate £m	Floating-rate £m	Total £m	Fixed-rate £m	Floating-rate £m	Total £m
Cash and cash equivalents	-	56.0	56.0	-	1.6	1.6
Bank overdrafts	-	-	-	-	(105.9)	(105.9)
Inter-company receivables	64.9	60.3	125.2	158.2	64.9	223.1
Inter-company payables	-	(64.7)	(64.7)	-	(69.0)	(69.0)
Borrowings	(456.4)	(40.1)	(496.5)	(319.7)	(143.3)	(463.0)
Pre-derivative net debt position	(391.5)	11.5	(380.0)	(161.5)	(251.7)	(413.2)
Derivative effect (note i)	55.8	-	55.8	22.2	-	22.2
Post-derivative net debt position	(335.7)	11.5	(324.2)	(139.3)	(251.7)	(391.0)

(i) Excludes the forward foreign exchange contract derivatives.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group or local basis as appropriate. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.

The majority of banks and financial institutions are independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A'. Management monitors the utilisation of credit limits regularly.

11.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

Treasury related credit risk

Counterparty risk arises from the investment of surplus funds and from use of derivative instruments.

As at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, we had a number of exposures to individual counterparties. In accordance with our treasury policies and exposure management practices, counterparty credit exposure limits are continually monitored and no individual exposure is considered significant in the ordinary course of treasury management activity. Management does not expect any significant losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

The total counterparty exposure under all financial assets including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial contracts were £124.1 million (2014: £(63.4) million). The company does not hold any collateral as security.

c) Liquidity risk

Cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating entities of the group and is aggregated by group finance. Group finance monitors rolling forecasts of the company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing facilities (note 9) at all times so that the company does not breach borrowing limits or covenants (where applicable) on any of its borrowing facilities. Such forecasting takes into consideration the company's debt financing plans, covenant compliance, and compliance with internal balance sheet ratio targets.

The table below analyses the company's financial liabilities, excluding break clauses, which will be settled on a net basis into relative maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet to the contract maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are contractual undiscounted cash flows using spot interest and foreign exchange rates at 31 December 2015. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of the discount is not significant.

	As at 31 December 2015				
	Due within one year £m	Due between one and two years £m	Due between two and five years £m	Due five years and beyond £m	Total £m
Non-derivative financial liabilities					
Borrowings	87.7	-	218.4	190.4	496.5
Interest payments on borrowings	4.1	4.1	10.9	10.8	29.9
Inter-company payables	-	-	-	64.7	64.7
Interest payments on inter-company payables	2.3	2.3	6.8	11.3	22.7
Other non-interest bearing liabilities	6.2	-	-	-	6.2
Derivative financial liabilities					
Derivative contracts - payments	10.5	8.7	15.6	2.6	37.4
Total at 31 December 2015	110.8	15.1	251.7	279.8	657.4

	As at 31 December 2014				
	Due within one year £m	Due between one and two years £m	Due between two and five years £m	Due five years and beyond £m	Total £m
Non-derivative financial liabilities					
Borrowings	-	226.3	172.4	64.3	463.0
Interest payments on borrowings	3.0	2.3	4.3	-	9.6
Inter-company payables	-	-	-	69.0	69.0
Interest payments on inter-company payables	2.4	2.4	7.2	14.5	26.5
Other non-interest bearing liabilities	5.9	-	-	-	5.9
Derivative financial liabilities					
Derivative contracts - payments	12.9	11.1	22.9	5.5	52.4
Total at 31 December 2014	24.2	242.1	206.8	153.3	626.4

11.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

d) Sensitivity analysis

Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings, deposits and derivative financial instruments. The following analysis is intended to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market variables, being UK, euro, Swedish krona and Danish krone interest rates and sterling exchange rate on our financial instruments. We have excluded from this analysis the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of trade receivables and payables, since these are not exposed to risk from the market variables.

This analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying value of pension and other post-retirement obligations, provisions and on the non-financial assets of the company.

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the basis that the amount of net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of the debt and derivatives portfolio and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations in place at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014. As a consequence, this sensitivity analysis relates to the positions at those dates and is not representative of the years then ended, as all of these varied.

The following assumptions were made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

- financial derivatives in fair value hedging relationship will not influence interest or foreign exchange sensitivity analysis;
- the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is calculated on net floating rate exposures on debt, deposits and derivative instruments;
- the sensitivity of accrued interest to movements in interest rates is recorded fully within the income statement; and
- changes in the carrying value of financial instruments from movements in exchange rates are recorded fully within equity.

The following table shows the company's exposure to foreign exchange risk as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, which is a result of increase/decrease of 10% movement in foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of foreign currency denominated borrowings.

	As at 31 December 2015 Equity £m	As at 31 December 2014 Equity £m
Euro exchange rate +10%	19.2	19.4
Euro exchange rate -10%	(23.5)	(23.7)
Danish krone exchange rate +10%	12.3	12.0
Danish krone exchange rate -10%	(15.1)	(14.7)
Swedish krona exchange rate +10%	8.8	8.7
Swedish krona exchange rate -10%	(10.8)	(10.6)

The table below shows the sensitivity of post-tax profit to interest rates as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014, due to an increase/decrease in interest rates of 100 basis points (bp) with all other variables held constant. Post-tax profit for the year would have been mainly affected through interest expense on floating rate cash and cash equivalents and borrowings.

	As at 31 December 2015 Income statement £m	As at 31 December 2014 Income statement £m
UK interest rates +100bp	0.6	(1.2)
UK interest rates -100bp	(0.6)	1.2
Euro interest rates +100bp	-	(0.5)
Euro interest rates -100bp	-	0.5
Danish krone interest rates +100bp	-	(0.5)
Danish krone interest rates -100bp	-	0.5
Swedish krona interest rates +100bp	(0.4)	(0.4)
Swedish krona interest rates -100bp	0.4	0.4

11.2 Capital management

The company's objectives when managing its capital structure are to safeguard the company's ability to continue as a going concern, to provide appropriate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or take other steps to increase share capital or reduce debt.

The company manages its capital structure using a number of measures and taking into account its future strategic plans. Such measures include its net interest cover and leverage ratios, which are included in its banking covenants. The company continues to remain compliant with all its banking covenants.

Total capital is calculated as 'equity' as shown in the balance sheet plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings (including 'current and non-current borrowings' as shown in the balance sheet) less cash and cash equivalents.

	As at 31 December 2015 £m	As at 31 December 2014 £m
Total borrowings	496.5	463.0
Less cash and cash equivalents	(56.0)	104.3
Net debt	440.5	567.3
Total equity	589.6	471.1
Total capital	1,030.1	1,038.4

11.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (Level 2); and
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The following table presents the group's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2015:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	67.1	-	67.1
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	0.6	-	0.6
Total assets	-	67.7	-	67.7
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	(11.2)	-	(11.2)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	-	(11.2)	-	(11.2)

11.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

The following table presents the group's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 31 December 2014:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	40.1	-	40.1
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	0.4	-	0.4
Total assets	-	40.5	-	40.5
Liabilities				
Derivatives used for hedging				
Cross-currency interest rate swaps	-	(18.0)	-	(18.0)
Forward foreign exchange contracts	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	-	(18.0)	-	(18.0)

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. The valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Specific techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments;
- the fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves;
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date, with the resulting value discounted back to present value; and
- other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

11.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

a) Financial assets

The following financial assets are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements:

	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2015						
Derivative financial assets	67.7	-	67.7	(11.2)	-	56.5
Cash and cash equivalents	56.0	-	56.0	-	-	56.0
Total	123.7	-	123.7	(11.2)	-	112.5

	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2014						
Derivative financial assets	40.5	-	40.5	(18.0)	-	22.5
Cash and cash equivalents	1.6	(105.9)	(104.3)	-	-	(104.3)
Total	42.1	(105.9)	(63.8)	(18.0)	-	(81.8)

11.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Financial liabilities

The following financial liabilities are subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements:

	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2015						
Derivative financial liabilities	(11.2)	-	(11.2)	11.2	-	-
Bank overdrafts	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	(11.2)	-	(11.2)	11.2	-	-

	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the balance sheet	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the balance sheet	Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet		Net amount
				Financial instruments	Cash collateral received	
At 31 December 2014						
Derivative financial liabilities	(18.0)	-	(18.0)	18.0	-	-
Bank overdrafts	(105.9)	105.9	-	-	-	-
Total	(123.9)	105.9	(18.0)	18.0	-	-

For the financial assets and liabilities subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar arrangements above, each agreement between the company and the counterparty allows for net settlement of the relevant financial assets and liabilities when both elect to settle on a net basis. In the absence of such an election, financial assets and liabilities will be settled on a gross basis, however, each party to the master netting agreement or similar agreement will have the option to settle all such amounts on a net basis in the event of default of the other party. Per the terms of each agreement, an event of default includes failure by a party to make payment when due; failure by a party to perform any obligation required by the agreement (other than payment) if such failure is not remedied within a period of 30 to 60 days after notice of such failure is given to the party; or bankruptcy.

12 Share capital

	Ordinary shares millions	Ordinary shares £m
Allotted and fully paid		
At 1 January 2015	172.6	51.8
Allotted in respect of share option schemes	-	-
At 31 December 2015	172.6	51.8

13 Cash flow from operating activities

Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities:

	Year to 31 December 2015 £m	Year to 31 December 2014 £m
Cash generated from operations		
Profit for the year (note 1)	174.9	73.6
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	0.3	0.3
Taxation	(5.4)	(8.3)
Finance income	19.9	21.3
Finance costs	(5.2)	(4.9)
Special pension contribution payments	(2.5)	(3.3)
Decrease in other receivables	9.6	15.7
Increase /(decrease) in trade payable and other payables	6.6	(10.3)
(Decrease)/increase in accruals and deferred income	(0.2)	0.7
Currency retranslation	10.1	4.8
Investment write down (note 4)	-	5.5
Dividend income	(200.5)	(94.8)
Other	-	7.1
Cash generated from operations	7.6	7.4

14 Contingent liabilities

The company has guaranteed the liabilities of its subsidiaries, Berendsen Ireland Holdings Limited, Berendsen Ireland Limited and Steri-Tex Limited pursuant to Section 357 of the Irish Companies Act 2014.

The company has considered the fair value of this arrangement under IAS 39 and assessed the value to be nil. This is due to the profitable nature of the underlying business and a considerable financial deposit held by the company from the Irish subsidiaries.

15 Operating lease commitments - minimum lease payments

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2015 Land and buildings £m	2014 Land and buildings £m
Within one year	0.2	0.3
	0.2	0.3

16 Related party transactions

Other than for key management compensation and transactions with group undertakings, there are no related party transactions. See note 26 to the consolidated financial statements.

17 Reconciliation of net assets under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 1 January 2014

As at 1 January 2014	UK GAAP as previously reported (reformatted for IFRS purposes) £m	IFRS adjustments and reallocations £m		Restated under IFRS £m
Assets				
Investments	845.8	14.1	1	859.9
Intangible assets	-	0.1	2	0.1
Property, plant and equipment	0.5	(0.1)	2	0.4
Deferred tax asset	7.7			7.7
Derivative financial instruments	21.0			21.0
Pension scheme surplus	-	35.5	3	35.5
Other receivables	216.1	69.4	4	285.5
Total non-current assets	1,091.1			1,210.1
Derivative financial instruments	1.8			1.8
Other receivables	30.1			30.1
Cash and cash equivalents	0.1			0.1
Total current assets	32.0			32.0
Liabilities				
Borrowings	-	(30.8)	4	(30.8)
Derivative financial instruments	(6.9)			(6.9)
Trade and other payables	(113.9)	(8.3)	4	(122.2)
Total current liabilities	(120.8)			(159.9)
Net current liabilities	(88.8)			(127.9)
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings	(468.5)	30.8	4	(437.7)
Derivative financial instruments	(33.2)			(33.2)
Deferred tax liabilities	(0.9)	(7.6)	3	(8.5)
Provisions	(2.5)			(2.5)
Other payables	(79.6)	(61.1)	4	(140.7)
Total non-current liabilities	(584.7)			(622.6)
Net assets	417.6			459.6
Equity				
Share capital	51.8			51.8
Share premium	99.2			99.2
Other reserves	18.4			18.4
Capital redemption reserve	150.9			150.9
Retained earnings	97.3	42.0	1,3	139.3
Total equity	417.6			459.6

- 1) Reallocation of exchange differences on fair value hedged investments following a review of hedge accounting.
- 2) Reallocation on intangible assets previously reported within property plant and equipment.
- 3) Recognition of pension surplus within non current assets and deferred tax thereon.
- 4) Ageing allocation of external borrowings and intercompany balances to better reflect the nature of these balances.

18 Reconciliation of net assets under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 31 December 2014

As at 31 December 2014	UK GAAP as previously reported (reformatted for IFRS purposes) £m	IFRS adjustments and reallocations £m		Restated under IFRS £m
Assets				
Investments	805.7	22.2	1	827.9
Intangible assets	-	0.1	2	0.1
Property, plant and equipment	0.3	(0.1)	2	0.2
Deferred tax asset	2.0			2.0
Derivative financial instruments	40.3			40.3
Pension scheme surplus	-	34.6	3	34.6
Other receivables	156.7	66.4	4	223.1
Total non-current assets	1,005.0			1,128.2
Derivative financial instruments	0.2			0.2
Other receivables	14.9	4.0	4	18.9
Cash and cash equivalents	1.6			1.6
Total current assets	16.7			20.7
Liabilities				
Borrowings	-			-
Derivative financial instruments	(0.6)			(0.6)
Trade and other payables	(113.4)	(2.7)	4	(116.1)
Total current liabilities	(114.0)			(116.7)
Net current liabilities	(97.3)			(96.0)
Non-current liabilities				
Borrowings	(463.0)			(463.0)
Derivative financial instruments	(17.4)			(17.4)
Deferred tax liabilities	(4.0)	(7.7)	3	(11.7)
Provisions	-			-
Other payables	(1.2)	(67.8)	4	(69.0)
Total non-current liabilities	(485.6)			(561.1)
Net assets	422.1			471.1
Equity				
Share capital	51.8			51.8
Share premium	99.4			99.4
Other reserves	13.5			13.5
Capital redemption reserve	150.9			150.9
Retained earnings	106.5	49.0	1,3	155.5
Total equity	422.1			471.1

1) Reallocation of exchange differences on fair value hedged investments following a review of hedge accounting.

2) Reallocation on intangible assets previously reported within property plant and equipment.

3) Recognition of pension surplus within non current assets and deferred tax thereon.

4) Ageing allocation of external borrowings and intercompany balances to better reflect the nature of these balances.

	2015 £m	2014 £m	2013 £m	2012* Restated £m	2011 £m
Revenue	1,006.0	1,038.6	1,054.2	985.1	992.0
Operating profit	132.1	137.2	135.0	117.3	107.3
Analysed as:					
Operating profit before exceptional items and amortisation of customer contracts	153.8	158.7	158.9	142.4	139.8
Exceptional items	(7.3)	-	1.8	-	(8.5)
Amortisation of customer contracts	(14.4)	(21.5)	(25.7)	(25.1)	(24.0)
Operating profit	132.1	137.2	135.0	117.3	107.3
Finance costs	(20.7)	(23.1)	(25.0)	(27.8)	(29.7)
Finance income	2.0	2.9	2.4	2.2	1.7
Profit before taxation	113.4	117.0	112.4	91.7	79.3
Taxation	(24.5)	(27.1)	(27.2)	(21.3)	(21.8)
Profit for the year	88.9	89.9	85.2	70.4	57.5
Profit attributable to non-controlling interest	0.2	0.3	0.5	0.5	0.5
Profit attributable to owners of parent company	88.7	89.6	84.7	69.9	57.0
	88.9	89.9	85.2	70.4	57.5
Shareholders' equity	519.0	500.2	526.2	489.2	454.1
Earnings per share expressed in pence per share					
- Basic	51.9	52.6	49.8	41.3	33.8
- Adjusted	60.4	62.1	59.8	50.7	48.4
Dividend per ordinary share expressed in pence	31.5	30.0	28.0	25.5	23.4
Dividend times covered - on profit attributable to owners of parent company	1.6	1.8	1.8	1.6	1.4
- on adjusted earnings	1.9	2.1	2.1	2.0	2.1

* 2012 restated for impact of IAS19 Employee Benefits reducing EPS by 1.5p. Earlier years have not been restated.

Advisers

Stockbrokers	JPMorgan Cazenove
	HSBC
Solicitors	Slaughter and May
Auditors	PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors, London
Registrars	Equiniti

Financial calendar - 2016

Final results announced	26 February
Annual General Meeting	28 April
Interim results announced	29 July

Dividend calendar - 2016

	Final dividend:	Interim dividend:
Ex-Dividend date	7 April	8 September
Record date	8 April	9 September
Dividend paid	6 May	7 October

Shareholder information

Enquiries relating to shareholders, such as queries concerning notification of change of address, dividend payments and lost share certificates, should be made to the company's registrars. The company has a share account, management and dealing facility for all shareholders via Equiniti Limited Shareview. This offers shareholders secure access to their account details held on the share register to amend address information and payment instructions directly, as well as providing a simple and convenient way of buying and selling the company's ordinary shares. For internet services visit www.shareview.co.uk or the investor relations sections of the company's website www.berendsen.com. The Shareview Dealing service is also available by telephone on 03456 037037 between 8.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Bank Holidays).

The best way to ensure that dividends are received as quickly as possible is to instruct the company's registrars to pay them directly into a bank or building society account; tax vouchers are then mailed to shareholders separately. This method also avoids the risk of dividend cheques being delayed or lost in the post. Dividend mandate forms are available from the registrars, either from their website www.shareview.co.uk or by telephone on the Equiniti General Shareholder Helpline number below.

Calling from the UK: 0371 384 2179 or if calling from overseas: +44 (0) 121 415 7047

Lines are open 8.30am to 5.30pm, Monday to Friday (excluding Bank Holidays).

Website

Financial information about the company, including Annual Reports, public announcements and share price data, is available from the company's website at www.berendsen.com, which also contains further information about the group and links to the websites of its subsidiaries.